**TRITRCHMENTNO. 2

957

June 22, 1960

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Devall and Gentlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are
herewith submitted, with my recocmmendation for approval, for
consideration at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on

July 1 - 3, 1960s

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Texas Western College . Tumor Institute

Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School
Dental Branch Postgraduate School of Medicine

Listed below are Central Administration items which I recommend be
approved°

1959-60 Budget

University Development Board

1. Traensfer the amount of $7,103.68, representing the unexpended balance
from the line-item for Executive Director to Unallotted Account of
Central Administration.

-University lands - Legal and Surveying

2. Approve the appointment of Mr. William R. Long, III, as Assistant
Iand and Trust Attorney, effective April 16, 1960, at a twelve month rate
of $6,468, funds to come from Account No. 65760 - Hogg Foundation: W. C.
Hogg Fund - Varner Properties, General Administrative Expenses - Salaries
and Clerical Assistants (50%) and from Account No. 82320 - The James W.
McIaughlin Fellowship Fund (50%)-

1960-61 Budget

University Development Board . QJ;.LLl
Ll. Appoint Mr. James S. Triolo as Executive Director at a twelve month

salary of $17,000, effective on or about September 1, 1960, funds to come

from unfilled position at $13,200 with additional funds from Central
Administration Unallotted Account. Mr. Triolo has been recommended by

the NOminating Committee of the Development Board and the members of the

Board of Regents bave indicated informally their approval of this

appointment . S e e

University Lands - Geology
// 2. 1Increase the salary rate of Mr. James B. Zimmerman, Senior Geologist,
“~__from $8,520 to $8,880 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1960,
?ddit§onal funds to come from Central Administration Uhal*otted Balance.
2105

C-1



GRADUATE FACULTY MEMBERSHIP: At its meeting on February 24, 1960, the
Gmaduate Council approved the following nomination for membership in the
Graduate Faculty: Vﬁ

'“‘”h***;Dougias Neil Morgan, Professor of Philosophy A

"

The officers of the Graduate School concur, and I recommend your approval.

'CIASSIFIED PERSONNEL PAY PIAN: I recommend approval of the addition of #5308
following to Main University and Central Administration pay plan, effective
May 16, 1960:

Title Monthly Annual Step Number

3548  Assistant Foreman, Maintenance' $366-419 $4392-5028 32
and Repair Shop

Mr. Carl Eckhardt, Director of Physical Plant, with the concurrence of

Mr. Graves landrum, Business Manager, feels that Mr. Clarence W. Simons in s
the Construction and Maintenance Division of Physical Plant, has been ful- &\f
filling the duties of an Assigtant Foreman for quite some time, his
responsibilities having been greatly increased by the. resignation of

Mr. William Ieet, Assistant Superintendent of Construction and Maintenance.

The Office of Classified Personnel has studied the position and recommends

that Mr. Simons be so promoted.

TRANSFERS IN AVAIIABLE UNIVERSITY FUND APPROPRIATIONS ACCOUNTS QE STATE
COMPTROLLER 'S BOOKS: 1 recommend approval of the following request
submitted by Mr. G, C. Starnes, Auditor: /. _‘i?‘f

In order to carry out the Regents' Budget for 1959-60, as
approved August 15, 1959, it is necessary that the following
transfers be made:

From:

Available University Fund Appropriations
0-20304 - Iegal Expenses including an

attornsy and office expenses $ 6,700.00
.To: t
Available University Fund Appropriations
0-20311 - 0il Field Supervision $ T700.00
0-20313 - Surface Leasing 4,000.00
0-20314 - Workmen's Compensation Expense 200.00
0-20321 - 0.A.8.I. Matching Contribution 1,800.00

Provision for the above transfer is authorized under the terms

of Section 1, Article IV, House Bill 4, 56th Legislature,

Third Called Session, Page 679, General and Special Laws of

the State of Texas. FVY>

""b,.
- g fa_

CONTRACTS FOR THE NEW ENGINEERING BUIIDING AT THE MAIN UNIVERSITY: F{\
Mr. Sparenberg, Comptroller, has submitted the final figures on the
construction contracts for the New Engineering Building as tabulated
belows

C-2



Contracts for the New Enginesring Building at the Main University {continued)

B. L. McGee Construchtion Company, General
Contraci
Original Contract Award
Add Net Change Orders
inal fonftract Price

Way Engineering Company, Inc., Heating
and Ventilating Contract
Original Conbract Awsrd
less Nei Change Orders
Fival Coptract Price

V. R. Wattinger, Plumbing Contract
Original Conbract Award
Add Net Change Orders
Final Contract Price

Seco Smith Electric Company, Electrical
- Contract
Original Contract Awsrd
Iess Net Change Orders
inal Cootract Price

Hunter-Hayes Blevator Company, Elevator

Contracth

" Original Contract Award and Fipal
Contract Price

American Desk Manufacturing Company,
Iaboratory Equirpwent Comtrach
Original Contracl Award
Less Change Qrdier
Final Contract Frice

Page, Souwtherland, and Page, Conguiting
Architect
Fee Originaliy Set up on Books
Plus Addition due to Chsnges in
Construction Contracts
Final Fee Dus

Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven,
Associate Architect
Fee Uriginally Set up on Books
Plug Addition dve to Changes in
Construction Conbracts
Final Fee Dus

Architectural Supervision
Amount Originally Set up on Books
Plus Addition due %o Changss in
Construction Contracts
Total Avadiliabie for Architectural
Supervision

$615,800.00
L, 720.30

$620,520. 30

$203,849.00
_2,h13.1%
§201, 135,89

$ 79,822.00
3,526.57
S 53, 388.57

$217, 794 .00
L87.87

585?;30§°l§

$ 32,980.00

$ 96,500.00
©900.00
95,600 .00

$ 12,767.45

b L6
§ 75,811.91

$ 51,069.80

177.8k
$ 51,207.0k4

$ 12,767.45
| L4 b6

$ 12,811.91

e

ne

(i

0



Contracts for the Wew Engineering Building at the Main University (continued)
I recommend approval and ratification of these figures and further that the
following transfers be spproved:

Transfer the balance of $2,627.87 in the Architectural Supervision account

not actually expended for architectural supervision from Account No. 94108 -
New Engineering Building - Architectural Supervision to Account No. 9kl107 -
New Engineering Building - Associate Architect's Fee - Jessen, Jessen,
Millhouse, and Greeven, for payment to the Associate Architect in accordance
with terms of the contract. S)é;()

Transfer all remaining balances in all the accounts over and above the final
net totals as listed above to Acccunt No. 94105 - New Engineering Building,
Allotment Account, for possible use for other expenses properly chargeable

to this account, with the request that the Regents ratify the issuance of

the change orders and payments under the various contracts as reflected above.

CONTRACTS FOR THE UTILITY TUNNEL ON TWENTY-FOURTH STREET AT THE MAIN B
UNIVERSITY: Mr. Sparenberg, Comptrolder, has submitted the final figures — WX
on the construction contracts for the Utility Tunnel on Twenty-fourth e
Street as set out in the tabulation below. I recommend approval and P{\
ratification of the issuance of change orders and payments under the
various contracts:

B. L. McGee Construction Company, General

Contract
Original Contract Award $ 50,000.00
Add Net Change Orders 11,122.74

Final Contract Price § §1;122.?§

Way Engineering Company, Inc., Heating
and Ventilating Contract
Original Contract Award and Final

Contract Price $ 22,200.00

V. R. Wattinger, Plumbing Contract
. Original Contract Award and Final

Contract Price i 22020,00

Seco Smith Electric Company, Electrical
Contract
Original Contract Award and Final

Contract Price § 327.00

Page, Southerliand, and Page, Consulting

Architect
Fee Originally Set up on Books $ T5-TT
Plug Addition due to Changes in

Construction Contract 111.23 .
Final Fee Due .00
Jessen;, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven,
Associate Architect
Fee Originally Set up on Books $ 3,103.08
Plus Addition due te Changes in
‘Construction Contract WLl 01
Final Fee Due ' e



Contractsg for the Utility Tuonel on Twenty-fourth Street at the Main
. University (continued)

Architectural Supervision o ne
Amount Originally Set up on Books $  775.77 o
Plus Addition Due to Changes in ,

Construction Contract 111.23

Amount Available for Architectural

Supervision $ 887.00

I further recommend that the balance of $181.94% in the Architectural
Supervision account not actually expended for erchitectural supervision
be transferred from Account No. 90783 - Comstruction of Utility Tunnel
on Twenty-fourth Street - Architectural Supervision to Account No.
90782 - Associate Architect's Fee - Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse snd
Greeven for payment to the Associate Architect in accordance with the
terms of the contract.

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT FOR WHITIS DORMITCRY AT 2500 WHITIS AVENUE, o W
MAIN UNIVERSITY: Vice-President and Provost H. H. Ransom has approved ‘¢~ -
“the following submitted by Mr. F. C. McConnell, Director of the
Division of Housing and Food Service, concurred in by Business Manager
G. W. Landrum, and I recommend that $10,000 be transferred from Account
No. 4298 - Division of Housing and Food Service - Major Repairs,
Remodeling and Replacement, and Operating Reserve Fund to a new account
for use in renovating and/or purchasing Ffurniture and equipment for
Whitis Dormitory.

Some $30,000 was appropriated for the purpose of renovating Whitis
Dormitory for use of Negro women students. It seems doubtful that this
sum would be sufficient to cover both the rehabilitation program for the
building and the purchase of furniture and equipment.

MILITARY LEAVE: I recommend approval of military leave for Mr. Joseph
H. Culver, Director, Office of Workmen's Compensation Insurance and
Other Staff Benefits, for the period June 4-18, 1960.

ABSENCE IN EXCESS OF TWO WEEKS (MAIN UNIVERSITY PERSONNEL): I recommend N
approval of request of Mr. Arthur J. Edwards, Training Specialist -~

Acting Assistant Director of the Industrial Education Division of the P
Industrial and Business Training Bureau, Division of Extension, to L
be away August 5-21, 1960, to go to Menomonie, Wisconsin, to attend the
Trade and Industrial Education National Leadership Development Conference
conducted by the U. 8. Office of Health, Education, and Welfare %o obtain
information, meterials, and ideas for use in the University's teacher
training program, expenses to be paid from the Maintenance, Equipment,

and Travel account of the Bureau.

The following requests were not received until after the men had left;
accordingly, your permission is requested to waive the Regents' rule
requiring prior approval for absences in excess of two weeks, to give
approval to the following:

Mr. Charles Hoskins, Research Scientist II, and Mr. Glen Cosh, Lsboratory
Research Scientist II, both at the Institute of Marine Science and paid
from National Science Foundation grant funds to be away June 6 - August 1,
1960, to work at Alacran Reef (off Yucatan) with Dr. Kornicker, whose
absence you have already approved, to do research there. Travel is paid
from the National Science Foundation grant funds.

C-5




—

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE: (1) RESIGNATION OF DOCTOR JOSEPH R. SMILEY P

fﬁ&}

AS PRESIDENT (2) APPOINTMENT OF DOCTOR JOSEPH RAY AS CONSULTANT

N

(3 " INTERIM APPOINTMENT OF DOCTOR ANTON BERKMAN: I recommend the g
following: A -

L
- 1. Acceptance of the resignation of Doctor Joseph R. . \

\

Smiley as President of Texas Western College and
Professor of Romance Languages effective at the
close of business on July 31, 1960. G52

2. Appointment of Doctor Joseph Ray as Consultant to the

Office of the President of Texas Western College for
the period August 1-1k, 1960 at a consultant's fee of
$500 from Current Restricted Funds (Cotton Estate).

3. Appointment of Doctor Anton Berkman as Acting Presi-

dent of Texas Western College for the period August 1
through August 1k, 1960.

(Approved by the Committee of the Whole on July 2; 1960)

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE: APPOINTMENT OF DOCTCR JOSEPH RAY AS PRESI-

DENT:

I recommend that Doctor Joseph Ray be appointed as President P

of Texas Western College effective August 15, 1960, at an annual
salary rate of $13,500 and $1,000 from Current Restricted Funds
(Cotton Estate) plus house and utilities and that he also be appointed
for 1960-61 at the same rate.

(Approved by the Committee of the Whole on July 2, 1960)

MAIN UNIVERSITY: APPOINTMENT OF DOCTOR JOSEPH R. SMILEY AS CONSULTANT:

I recommend that Doctor Joseph R. Smiley be appointed as Consultant to

the Vice-President and Provost of the Main University for the period _
August 1-31, 1960, at a consultant's fee of $1,700 plus $150 from the M=\
Salary Supplementation Fund and also an snnuity of $150 to be purchased
directly from TIAA from current restricted funds.

(Approved by the Committee of the Whole on July 2, 1960)

MAIN UNIVERSITY: APPOINTMENT OF DOCTOR JOSEPH R. SMILEY AS VICE-

PRESIDENT AND PROVOST: I recommend that Doctor Joseph R. Smiley be
appointed as Vice-President and Provost of the Main University and AN

S=~. Professor of Romance Languages effective September 1, 1960, at an A

annual salary rate of $20,500 plus $1,700 from Current Restricted Funds
(Salary Supplementation) and also an annuity of $1,800 to be purchased
directly from TIAA from current restricted funds.

(Approved by the Committee of the Whole on July 2, 1960)

TRANSFER BETWEEN LEGISLATIVE APPROPRIATIONS AND SALARY AUTHORIZATIONS:

I recommend the following transfer between legislative appropriations: "
N

Pursuant to the provisions of Article IV, Section 13-A, House (b’f

Bill k4, 56th Legislature, third-called session, it is hereby

resolved that the State Comptroller be requested to make the

c-6



following transfers between the Legislative Appropriations
of the General Revenue Fund for Central Administration and

for Main University for the fiscal year 1960-61:

Transfer
From:
0-17611

To:
0-17612

Transfer
From:
0-~17641

To:
0-17642

This leaves in the account the $1,500 allocation in lieu of
Later, at the time Doctor Ransom moves
into a University house, a proportionate share of this $1,500
is to be transferred to General College Administration, leav-
ing in the account for the Vice-President the unused balance

house and utilities.

Central Administration

Item 1 in the Appropriation Bill entitled-
President {with house and utilities)
$18,100

Ttem 2 in the Appropriation Billd entitled-
All Other General Administrative
Salaries $18,100

Main University

ITtem 1 in the Appropristion Bill entitied-
Vice-President {(at $16,000 Plus

$1,500 allowance in lieu of house

and utilities) $16,000

Item 2 in the Appropriation Bili entitled-
All Cther General College Adminis-
tration $16,000

%0 be lapsed to General Revenue.

I recommend that the Auditor be authorized to pay from the Avallable
University Fund during 1960-61 the salary amounts set ouwt in the
Appropriation Bill for President under Central Administration and Vice-
President under Main University to Chancellor Wilson in Central Admin-
istration and President Ranscom in Main Unjversity.
not require that the amount of the Available University Fund be increased
in either the Central Administration budget or the Main University budget.)

(Approved by Committee of the Whole on July 2, 1960)

Sincerely yours,

LV?ﬂ G LﬁJr{;gﬁ—ti_ﬂw

Logan Wilson

Cc-7

{This action does

SE63



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-President and Provost
Main University
Austin

June 15, 1960 964

Dr. Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear President Wilson:

The following docket for Main University ls submitted for your approval
and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin cn
July 1«3, 1960.

1959-60 Budget

Academic Personnel

1. Approve the following leaves of absence without salary for the pericd
indicated: ‘

Rate of Effective
Name Title Pay Period

Coliege of Education
Curriculum and

Instruction

Clark C. Gili to accept Assoclate Professor $7,600 March 5 - June 10,
a Fulbright FPellowship 1960
(775)

2. Approve the following changes In status, additional funds to come
from unused and/or Unallocated Salaries uniess otherwise specified:

Present Recommended Effective
Name and Title Status Status Date
Student Life Staff
D. B. Jack Holland, Dean F-T September 1 - Extend June 1, 1960
of Men {with vote) May 31 at total appointment
(870) of $7,200 through June
at total of
$800.
Effective July 1, 1960
July 1, resign
from this

office and
appoint as
Director of the
Personnel Office
{with vote) in
the budget of
Classified
Personnel Office.
(See Classified
Personnel section)

M-1




1959~60 Budgset {continued}

Changes of otatus {continued) Academic Personnel {continued)
, Present Recommended Effective
Name snd Title : Status ‘ State Date

Testing and Counseling

Center
Henry Fanl Kelly, F-T at $9,200 for 1/2 7 (See June 13 -
Psychologist III and 12 months : Summer Schocl) August lijfggfl
Assistant Professor of 1960 v
Educational Psychology

(7h5)
John Michel, Paychologist F-T at $7,10bk for Assigned F-T June 13 -

TIIT and Assistant 12 months to NDEA August 12,
Professor of Management , Guidance 1960

{723) Institute

College of Arts and

Sciences

Romance Languages

Ernest F. Haden, Professor F-T Second /27 /2 February 1 -
Semester; 9 NDEA Foreign June 10, 1960
months rate Language
of $9,800 Institute

Organized Research

Computation Center

Robert T. Gregory, Senlor F.T June 13 - F-T June 13 = June 13, 1960

Research Mathematician Aungust 17, 1960 at July 2, 1960

and Associate Professor $2,250 at $750

of Mathematics

3. Approve the following ROTC appointments, effective August 1, 1960, without
salary from the University:

Alr B¢ience

T William Tolbert Adams, Captain Assistant Professor, vice
Captain Houy, instead of
Captain Griffen reported in
March 1960 docket as replacing
Captain Houy.

Naval Science
Dale Calvin Reed, Commander Assoclate Professor vice
Captain B. H. Stough, Jr.

4. Approve the following University Research Institute Assignments, funds
to come from Excellsnce Fund:

Name and Title Amgcunt Period
Walter C. Neale, Assigtant Professor $1,184 First Six Weeks of
of Economics : Summer School

Ieroy R. Shavw, Assistant Professor of

Germanic languages 1,500 Nine Weeks of Sumuer
School

Irwin Spear, Associate Professor of

Botany 1,520 Nine Weekes of Summer
School




1959-60 Budget {continued)
Appointments Academic Personnel {continued)

5. Approve the following appointments in the Bureau of Engineering Research,
for the period JFume 13 - August 17, 1360, at the stipend shown, iunds to
come from unused and/or Unallocated Salaries unless otherwise shown:

Neme and Title Stipend 95b
Associate Director
Rajmond F. Dawson (2/5 T) $ 900.00 (866)
Research Engineer {funds from Research Engineers
item)
Billy Howard Amstead (1/4 T) $ 562.50 (336)
A. Anthony Toprac (1/2 T) 975.00 (290)
William H. Hartwig (1/2 T) 975.00 (389)
Noyman Lamont , 1,725.00 (308)
Kermit E. Brown (3/4 T) 1,256.25 (309)
William J. Carter (3/4 T) - . 1,687.50 (29k)
Roy Rankin Krezdern (1/2 T) 950.00 (293)
William Alfred Youngblood (1/5 T) Loo.00 (282)
Research Engineer (funds from Research Assistants
item) )
John K. Adair, Jr. (1/2 7) $ 625.00 (337)

6. Approve the following appointments in miscellaneous research areas:

Monthly
Rate of
Name Title Pay Effective Date

American ITron and Steel
Institute Grant
Phil M. Ferguson Director (Faculty) $ 722.00 June 11, 1960

(/2 1) (834)

Counseling in Human
Factors for USAF

Chaplains
Harry E. Moore (1/4 T} Lecturer in Seminar 236.11 Janvary 4 -
(730) Sessions . February 29, 1960

Electronic Materials
Research Laboratory

William H. Hartwig Project Director 108.33 March 1, 1960
(1/8 7) (769)

R%chard T. Smith (1/4 T) Research Engineer 286.11 March 1, 1960
770)

Fund for the Advancement

of Education Grant

To Radio-Television
Eugene W. Nelson (L/4 T} Academic Coordinator 255.55  June 1-10, 1960
(732) (F-T) 1,022.22  June 11, 1960

Psychology Department
Human Qenetics
Foundation Grant
Ira Semler {i/% T) Research Associate 200.00 May 16 - June 6,
(284) and Consultant in 1960
' Statistics and
Computer Problems

M-3




1959-60 Budget {continued)
Appointments {continued)

Academic Perscnnel {continued)

Monthly
Rate of
Name Title Pay Effective Date
Social Stratification Tl
of Australia R
leonard Broom (826} Director $1,800.00 June 13 - August 17,
{total
stipend)
Transparency
Descriptive Ceometry
Study
cTayton W. Chance (843) Director (Faculiy) 555.55 June 11 - August 31,
1960
Welch Foundation Grant
Norman HacKerman Director 888.00 June 131, 1960 -

{1/2T) (283)

Government Sponsored Research Projects

August 31, 1960

7. Approve the following appointments and/or changes of status to that

Effective Date

shown

Monthly
Name and Title Rate
Alpha-Beta Unsaturated Ketones
Director

Robert I,. Augustine (270} $ 6Lh.Lh
Analysis g£ Solar Granulation
Director

Frank N. Edmonds, Jr. {855) ol 4L
Applications of Symbolic logilc
Director (Faculty)

R. M. Martin (i/3 T) {791) 500.00
Bacterial Cysts
Director

Orville Wyss {849) 1,500.00
Corrosion Research Laboratory
Director (Faculity)

Norman Hackerman {1/2 T) (310) 883.88
Curating the Adkins Palecnftoclogical Collections
Director (Facuity)

Keith P. Young (1/2 T) (752) k72,20
Blectrical Engineering Research Iaboratory
Director

Archie W. Straiton  (305) 1,555.55
Radio Engineer

Bob M. Fannin {3/4% T) (36k) 725 .00

Russell E. Lueg {(1/2 T) {306) 266 .67

Alfred H. Iagrone (3/4 %) (307) 791.66

M-

Auvgust 21, 1960

June 13 - August 20,
1960

May 1 - June 30,
1960

June 1l - July 25,
1960

June 11, 1960

February 1 - June 10,
1960

June 11, 196¢C

June 11, 1960
June 11, 1960
June 11, 1960




1959-60 Budget (continued)
fovernment Sponsored Research
Projects (continved )
Abpointments and/or Changes of Status Academic Personnel (continued)

Monthly
Fame and Title Rate Effective Date
Electrical Engineering Research laboratory 58
{continued)
Meteorcologist
Noyman K. Wagner {1/4 T) (302) $ 133.33 June 11, 1960
Research Scientist
James E. Boggs (16.7 hours per week) 347.23  June 1l, 1960
(300)
Zenetics Foundation
Research Scientist {(Faculky)
Marshall R. Whesler {325} 833.3%  June 11, 1960
Wilson S. Stone {321} 1,388.88 June 11, 1960
Robert P. Wagnsr (322} 1,222.22  June 11, 1960
Hugh S§. Forrest {323) 866.66  June 11, 1960
Grass Stomata
Director _
Walter V. Brown (85&} 888.88 June 11
_ 1960
Hospital Community Research Project
Tirector {Faculty)
Ivan C. Belknap . 933.33 June 11
1960
Hogtility
Director {Faculty; {852}
. Philip Worchel 1,000.00 June 11
1960
Laboratory of Algal Physioclogy
Reégearch Scientist
Allen J. Bard (6-2/3 hrs./wk.)} {823} 103.70  April 11
. 1960
Tong Columns
Director (Faculiy)
Ppil M. Ferguson {1/2 T} {299) 722.22  June 11, 1960
Mechanism of Ozomoiysls & Abnormal
Ozonclysis Reaction
Director (Faculty)
Philip 8. Bailey {324) 1,000.00 June 11, 1960
Mental Health Eﬁ Teacher Training
Research Asscclate
Oliver H. Bown {3/h T} {81} 608.34  June 1 - August 17,
: ‘ 1960
Oliver E. Bown {F-T) 811.11 August 18 - Aumst 31,
1960
Ben E. Harris {1/k T) {860) 205.56 June 1 - August 17,
1960
James V. Mitenell {1/4 T} (8k2) 200.00 June 1 - August 17,
1960




1959-60 Budget {continued)
Government Sponsored Research
Projects {continued)

Appointments and/or Changes of Status

{continued)

Name and Title

Monthly

Academic Personnel {continued)

Rate Effective Date Sos

Military Physics Réssarch Laboratofy

Research Linguist

Cecil V. rollard (1/4 T) (819) (deceased) $

Psychological Research Foundation

Social Science Research Associlate

May 4, 1960 (cbd)

Jane Srygley Mouton (303) 622.22  June 26, 1960
S0il Algae Project
Director
Harold ¢. Bold (301} 1,222.22 June 11, 1960
8. Approve the following transfers of funds:
From To Amount
Main University Unappropriated Committee on Attendance $ 6,500.00
Bzlance at Meetings of Learned
Societies (790)
Main University Unappropriated Extension Teaching and 5G,100.00
Balance (Estimate of Income Field Bervice Bureau
increased by like amount) Maintenance, Equipment
~and Travel (778)
Main University Unappropriated Industrial and Business 1,500.00
Balance (Covered by fees) Training Bureau {831)
Main University Unappropriated Package Loan Library (339) 1,394%.00
Balance {Estimates of Income Maintenance and Equipment
from ¥Fines increased by
$417.00, and from Service
Charges by $977.00)
Unallocated Maintenance and Office and Traveling 3,800.00
Equipment ' Expense -~ Qffice of the
Auditor (338)
Department of Music, Maintenance Fine Arts Foundation 460.85
and Equipment Fine Arts Projects (868)
College of Fine Arts - 500.00
0ffice of the Dean -
Clerical Assistants (869)
College of Fine Arts - 13.41

W. C. Hogg Fund: Research,
Publications, and Travel

Office of the Dean - Student
Opera Production Fund (807)

Department of Educational

2,500.00

Psychology for "Educaticnal

Psychology Survey." (272)

Department of Scciology
for "Societal Reaction to
Deviant Behavior." (295)

2,500.00




1959.60 Budget {continued)
Transfers of Funds {continued}

Name Title Amount

W. C. Hogg Fund: Research,
Publications, and Travel

Department of Psychology

$ 1,800.000y7 )
for salary for Dr. Alfred ~

{continued) Castaneda for summer ({751)
Research in Bacteriology, Research in Bacteriology, 2,827.11
Research Assistants and Maintenance, Equipment, and

Technicians Travel
Unallocated Unfilled Positions Unallocated Maintenance 5,000.00

and Equipment -

1960 Summer Session Budget
1. Accept the foliowing resignations,
the Summer Session:

submitted prior to the beginning of

Summer Session

Neme Title Stipend

Student Life Staff
D. B. Jack BHolland

Dean of Men 3/4 T lst

M-7

6 weeks $ 900.00
F-T 2nd 6 weeks 1,200.00

School of Architecture

Enrique Montenegro (789) Assistant Professor 1,200.0C

: /b T

College of Arts and
. Sciences
Bacteriology

Jackson W. Foster {281) Professor 3/4 T 1,687.00
Classical Iangusges

Stephen 0. Simmons {801) Instructor 1,500.00
Bnglish

‘Ralph B. lLong (329) Visiting Professor 1/2 T 1,125.00
Mathematics

H. J. Ettlinger (847} Professor 2,250.00

Robert B. Greenwood (766) Professor 2,050.00

Raiph E. Zane {793} Associate Professor 1,800.00
Physics

R. B. Watson (867} Associate Professor 1/2 T 1,050.00

G. B. Spence {(818) Assistant Professor 1,600.00
Psychology

Alfred Castaneda (816) Associate Professor 2,250.00
Bomance Janguages

Jefferson R. opell (727) Professor (m.s.) 955,00

Jean D. Charron (728) Assistant Professor 1,450.00

Mildred V. Boyer (805) Assistant Professor 5/6 T 1,354.00

George W. Ayer (279) Assistant Professor 1,4%00.00




1960 Summer Session Budget {comtinued)
- Resignations {continued)

Summer Session

Name Title Stipend
College of Business
Administration or
Ascounting 971
Robert L. Grinaker {311) Associate Professor $ 1,875.00
Business Services
Vivian Yancey Simmong Special Instructor 1,125.00
(315)
Finance
Wiliiam M. Brown {828) Assistant Professor 1/2 T 937.00
Management, :
Parley M. Pratt (804) Assistant Professor 1/2 T 862.00
Buford A. Casey {(285) Assistant Professor 1/2 T 837.00

Marketing, Resources,
Trapsportetion and
International Trade

William M. Brown (774) Assistant Professor 1/2 T 938.00
Parley M. Pratt {288) Assistant Professor¥ 1,725.00
Buford A. Casey {287) Assistant Professor 1/2 T 838.00

College of Education
Educational Psychology
Robert F. Pack [ 365) Professor 1/2 T 1,025.00

College of Engineering
Aerc-Space Engineering
S. W. fuan  ({39) Professor 1/2 T 1,125.00

Mechanical Eangineering
William J. Carter (785) Professor 2,250.00

College of Pharmacy
W. R. Lloyd {(799) Associate Professor 2,150.00

Graduate School of
Social Work
Raymond Fisher {772) Special Consultant - 1,200.00
Group Work

2. Approve the following changes in status, additional funds to come from
funds assigned the Colisge:

Recomrended Effective

Wame and Title Present, Status Status Date
Colliege of Arfs and

Sciencégw
English

David Hayman, Associaste F-T at $1,575 1/2 7 at $788  June 13, 1960

Professor (713)

History

Davis Bitton (278} Assistapt Professor Instructor at  Jume 13, 1960

at $1,300 $1.,300

*See Changs of Status section.

M-8




1960 Summer Session (continued)
Changes in Status {continued)

Recommended Effective
Name and Title Present Status Status Date
College of Arts and
Sciences {continued) -
Phvsics Yy 2
J. D. Gavends {817) 1/2 T at $762 2/3 T at June 13, 1960
$1,016
College of Business
Administration
Marketing, Resources,
Transportation and
International Trade
Parley M. Pratt (803) 1/2 T at $863 P-T at $1,725 June 13, 1960

Coliege of Education
Educational Psychology
Carson MeGuire, Professor F~T at $2,250
(810)

H. Paul Kelley, Assistant 1/2 T at $765
Professor {760)

College of Engineering

Petroleum Engineering
Paurl J&. Root, Assistant
Professor (761)

1/2 T at $825

R. G. Bdgerton, Assistant 1/2 T at $737
Professor {(762)

1/2 T at $1,125 June 13, 1960

1/2 T at $862  June 13, 1960
(to bring

Summer Session

sglary in line

with change in

Long Semester

salary March 1)

7-T at $1,650
with 1/2 T
salary from
Interagency
Contract

June 13, 1960

P-T at $1,47h
with 1/2 T
salary from
Interagency
Contract)

June 13, 1960

3. Approve the following appointments at the stipend indicated, funds to
come from funds allohied to the department or college; unless otherwise

shown:

Kame Title

School of Architecture
Robert S. Harris {806}

College of Arts and

Sciences
Bacteriology
Barle William Gardner Vigiting Assistant
{330) Professor 1/2 T
Curtis E. Eklund (331) Instructor
Classical Languages
Robert P. Sonkowsky Instructor

(795)
M9

Instructor 3/4 T

Effective
Stlpend Pate
$ 937.0C Jupe 13, 1960
750.0C June 13, 1960
1,400.00 June 13, 1960
1,600.00 June 13, 1960




1960 Summer Session (continued)

Appointments (continued)

Name

Title Stipend

College of Arts and
Sciences {conbinted)
Geology
Hugh H. Doney (794)

History
Walter P. Webb (812)

Psychology
John Capaldi (846)
RobertMoulton (280)
Bert Forrin (328)

Physical Training for
Men
Joe Conley Bowling

(7h6)

College of Business
“Administraiion
Accounting

Charies W. Taylor {373)

-

Finance
James F. Jackson, Jr.
- (763)
Bennle Banks McNew
(827)

Management
Emery Jean Hebert (787)
Harry W. Stephenson
(788)
Luther L. Bailey (802)
Alex J. Simon (268) -

Marketlng, Resources,
Trzusportation, and
International Trade

Orville H. Gibson
(286)

College of Engineering
Aero~Space Enginesering
Robert N. Austin (740)

Mechanical Engineering
Andrew Wilfrid Marris
" (7186)

College 9£ Fine Arts
Music :
"Robert Yingling (758)

"College of Pharmacy
Barold Powell (799)

Assistant Professor $1,100.00

Professor.(m.5.) 1,450.00

Assistant Professor 1,450.00
Assistant Professor 1,500.00
Assistant Professor 762.00
1/2 T

Special Instructor 833.00
salary from
non-gindent
fees

Assfstaﬁt Professor 1,500.00

Lecturer 1/2 T 600.00
Lecturer 1/2 T 600.00
Lecturer 1/2 T 600 .00
Lecturer 1/2 7 600.00
lecturer 1/2 T 600.00
Lecturer 1/2 T 600.00
Lecturer 1/2 T 600.0C
Instructor 1/2 T 563.00

Associate Professor 2,250.00

Guest Professor 2,075.00
Special Instructor .600.00
/2 7

M-10

Effective

Date

(}} g I

Field course

July 16 -

August 27, 1960

June

June
June
June

June

13,

13,
13,
13,

6 -

16, 1960

June

June

June

June
June

June
June

- June

June

June

June

June

13,
13,

13,

13,
13,

13,
13,

13,

13,

13,

1960

1960
1960
;960_

July

_1960
1960

1960

1960
1960

1960
1960

1960

1960

1960

1960

1960



1960 Summer Session (continued)
Appointments {continued)

Effective
Naone Title Stipend Date
Graduate, School of Social
Work
Marion Ethel Abrams ‘Special Consultant $1,200.00 June 13, 1960
(773) "”

L. Approve the following payments from the John Charles Townes Foundation:

From Salary Supplementation Account (First Term of Summer Session)

Assistant Professor
Helen Hargrave $500.00%
Frank Eiliott 500 . Q0%

*Salary Supplementation provided by The University of Texas Law School
Foundation.
#¥Zalary for supervigion of law Review work during summer.

From Institutes and Research Account (for research)

First Termn

Professor
Joseph P. Witherspoon $1,500.00
Pierre R. ILoiseaux 500 .00
W. ©0. Hule 50G.00
Second Term
T Professor
Walter B. Oberer 500.00
Kermmeth Woodward 500 .00

5. Approve a research grant for the period June 11 - August 31, 1960, for
Mr. Jerre Williams, Professor of Law, in the amount of $1,500 plus an
additional $1,500 for expenses, funds to come:from Ford Foundation grant.
Mr. Williams will be doing research in England, and to some extent on the
Continent, on Free Spesch. According to Dean Keeton, this research project
fits in with the purposes envisioned by the Ford Foundation grant. Payment
is to be made in advance of hls departure.

6. Approve the appointment of Mr. Edwin Bowden as Associate Profesgor of

English, Special faculty assigmment for the Summer Session at $1,700,
funds to come from Unallocated Salaries. (320)

1959-60 Budget

Classified Personnel

1. Accept the following resignations, effective at close of business on
day shown. The salary is for twelve months unless otherwise indicated:

Rate of Effective

Name Title Pay Date
Library
Mary S. Kirkpatrick Librarian IIT $3,234 April 30, 1960

(1/2 T) (662)

M-11




1959-60 Budget (continued)
Resignations {continued) Classified Personnel (continued)

Rate of Effective
Kame Title Fay Date

Division of Extension
Tndustrial and Business
Training Bureau »
Joe L. Reed (O815) Assistant Director $7,800 May 31, 1960 Oy
4 3 s N N s ‘:{"‘u}
(Training Specialist
111)

2. Approve the following leaves of absence without salary for the period
indicated:

Rate of Effective
Name Title Pay Date

Division of Bxtension
Industrial and Business
Praining Bureau

Calvin S. Mcintosh Assistant Director 87,10k June 13-23, 1960
(832) (Training Specialist
ITI)

3. Approve the following change in title:

Name Pregent Title Recommended Title Date

W. Clifton Lancaster Acting Director Assistant Director July 1, 1960

L. Approve the following appointments at the 12 month rate indicated, funds
to come from unused and/or Unallocated Salaries unless otherwise shown:

Rate of Effective
Name Title Pay Date
Organized Research :
Tniversity Research

Institute
Project 076 - Astronomy
Richard I. Mitchell  Research Scientist $6,168  July 1, 1960
(836) TIT
Computation Center
Touis W. Bhrlich Research Scientist 6,168 June 11, 1960
(743) IIT (Temporary)
Carl B. Bailey (741) Research Scientist 6,168  June 11, 1950

ITT (Temporary)

Bureanu of Economice

Geology _
John C. Frye Research Scientist IV 6,780 June 16 - 30,
(Temporary) {from 1960
Assistants)
A. Byron Leonard Research Scientist IV 6,780 June 16 - 30,
(Temporary) ‘ {from 1960
Assistants)

M-12




195960 Budget {continued)

Appointments {continued) Classified Personnel {continued)

Rate of Effective

Name . Title Pay

Date

Division of Extension
Industrial and Business
Training Bureau

Donnell W. Alford Specialist in $6,168
(833) Petroleum Training
- (Training Specialist
1)
Alfred H. Pieper Vocational Teacher 6,468
(370) Trainer

Physical Plant
Construction and

Maintenance
Charles R. James Assistant 6,468
(7T42) Superintendent

Office of Governmént Sponsored Research

June 1, 1960 e
’ RS P2 S

June 1 - July 31,
1960

June 16, 1960

T. Approve the following appointments and/or changes of status to that shown:

Monthly Effective

Name Rate Date
Defenge Research Iaboratory
Systems Development Specialist IE

Frank W. McBee, Jr. (1/4 T) (332) $217.50 June 1, 1960
Research Engineer IV

Joe E. Armstrong (822) {resignation) May 9, 1960

Herbert A. Hamblin (371) 565 .00 June 11, 1960
Research Engineer IIT

Louis S. Meharg (369) 514 .00 June 1, 1960

Michael E. Austin (858) 539.00 June 1, 1960
Research Scientist (Mathematics) IV

Charles S. Stone {(leave) May 10, 1960
Research Scientist (Physics) IV

James M. Hoot (859) 565.00 June 1, 1960
Research Scientist (Physics) III

J. Truett Matthews (835) 565 .00 June 1, 1960
Dynamics of Cell Ultrastructure
Research Scientist. IV

James H. Leech 565 .00 May 23, 1960
Genetics Foundation
Research Sclentist. IV

Werner Schmid  (821) 650.00 May 9, 1960
Hospital Community Research
Social Science Research Associate IV

Frank C. Nall, II (720) (796) 592.00 Merch 1 - May 31,

M-13

1960




1959-60 Budget (continued)

Appoiniments [continued) Classified Personnel {continued)
Monthly Effective

Name Rate Date

Government Sponsored Research
(continued) .
Military Physics Research Iaboratory

Kssistant Director and Systems - f}?’”

Development Specialist II
Lawrence E. Brown {1/2 T) $525.00 May 23, 1960

Research Scientist IV
Hugh A. Williamson (1/2 T) 282.50 June 1, 1960

Research Scientist IIX
James §. Hanna, Jr. {leave) (736) e e April 18 - May 21,
1960

Structural Mechanics Research
Iaboratory .
Research Engineer III
Norman E. Poinier {terminate) .. May 31, 1960 (cbd)

Auxiliary Enterprises Budget

Student Health Center - Outpatient

Divisgion

I.  Grant Dr. John A. Crockett, Physician, Specialist (Eye, Ear, Nose and
Throat) at $11,400 for eleven months, a leave of absence without salary for
the months of June and July. (797)

1560-61 Budget

Academic Personnel

1. Accept the following resignations, effective prior to the beginning
of the Long Session:

Nine Months

Nanme Title Rate of Pay
College of Arts and Sciences
English
L. L. Click {No. 5) {810) Professor {(m.s.), Dean $h,L86
Emeritus, College of .
Arts and Sciences (Student
Division)
John P. Cutts (No. &6) Assistant Professor 6,200
(318)
Germanic languages
"C. V. Pollard (No. 9) (334) Professor - death 6,800
Home Eeconomics
Ira J, Sember {No. 12) (362) Assistant Professor 7,200
Physics
George B. Spernce (No. 21) (882) Assistant Professor 6,400
College of Fine Arts
Music
John Bee (No. 25) (327) Assistant Professor 6,000

M-1k




1960-61 Budget {continued)
Resignations (continued) Academic Personnel (continued)

Nine Months
Name Title ) Rate of Pay

Alr Bcilence
Richard H. Kraemer, Major Agscociate Professor $ o
£l

LT ey
2. Approve the following leaves of absence without salary for the perilod
indicated:

Nine Month Effective
Name Title Rate of Pay Period

College of Arts and
Sciences
Anthropology
Symmes C. Oliver (No. 8) Assistant Professor $5,200 Long Session

(317)

William Madsen (No. 5) Assistant Professor 3,250 Long Session
(Mr. Madsen will be {(1/2 7)

paid from funds of

Hogg Foundation)

Geography
Ban Stanislawski Professor 8,000 First Semester

(No. 2) (87hk)

Geology
. C. Jonas {No. 13) Agsociate Professor 7,100 Long Bession

Mathematics
H. S. Vandiver (No. 3) Professor (m.s.) 4,320 First Semester

(879) .

Philosophymei . ca m macs i
(No. 3) (880)

Professor 13,500 Tong Session

Physics
H?rold P. Hanson {No. 13) Associate Professor 8,000 Long Session
(78L)
(Fylbright Fellowship)

Eldon E. Ferguson Associate Professor 7,000 Iong Session
{(No. 17) (881)

Psychology
Harry Helson (No. k) Professor 10,700 Second Semester
(884)
(Visiting Professor
under Distinguished
Scholar Program at
Kansas State University)

Milton A. Whitcomb Assistant Professor 6,000 Long SBession
(Wo. 19) (367)

(Second year as Executive

Secretary of the Armed

Forces - NRC Committee on

Vision and on Hearing and

Bio-Acoustics)

M-15




1960-61 Budget {continued)

Ieaves of Absence {continued) Academic Personnel {continued)
Nine Month Effective

Name ‘ _ Title -Rate of Pay Period

Coliege of Arts and
Sciences {continued)
Romance languages

Joseph H. Matiuck {No. 29) Assistant Professor $5,900 long Session
{372) Teach at U. ~f N,Mex. 979
Organized Research - Research in Anthropology
Jeremiah E. Epstein Research Scilentist III 5,520 for September 1, 1960~
To teach in Dept. Lecturer in Anthro. 12 mos. Avgust 31, 1961

3. Approve the following increases in salary rates (and/or changes in
titles), additional funds to come from unused and/or Unsllocated Salaries
unless otherwise shown. The salary is for nine months unless otherwige
stated. ‘

Present Recommended Effective
Name and Title te ’ Rate ) Date
College of Arts and Sciences
History =~
Joe B. Frantz, Professor Professor at Professor and  September 11,
{No. 6) (345} : $9,000 Chairman at 1960
$9,000
Paychelogy
" Donn Byrme, Assistant
Professor {No. 17) (885) $6,000 $6,500 (from September 11,
Salary 1960
Supplementation)
Zoclogy
0. P. Breland, Professor Professor at Professor at September 11,
{No. 9} {376) $9,400 $9,900 1960
College of Business
Adninistration
Accounting :
Robert k. Seiler (No. 9) Assistant Associate September 11,
(887) Professor at Professor at 1960
$7,700 $7,700
College of Education
Educationgl Psychoiogy
Beeman Phillips, $5,900 $6,500 {Ffrom September 11,
Assistant Professor (salary 1960
(No. 2} {888} Supplementation)
School of Law
Pierre R, Loiseaux $9,800 $10,300 {from September 11,
Professor : - Salary 1960
Supplementation)
Radlio~Televigion
Robert F. Schenkkan, $12,500 $13,000 September 1,
Director and Professor for 12 months for 1z months 1960
of Radic~TV in Journalism from Salary
{No. 1} {903) Supplementation

M-16




1960-61 Budget {continued)

Academic Personnel {continued)

4. Approve the following changes in status, additional funds to come from
unused and/or Unallocated Salaries uniess otherwise specified:

Romance lLanguages
Jefferson Rea Spell,
Professor (m.s.)

(No. 5) (886)

College of Education
Physical and Healta
Education
“Karl K. Klein {(No. 5)
(8893

College of Engineering
Petroleun Engineering
Carl Gatlin (No. 5)
(89k4)

F. W. Jegsgen, Professor

(No. &} (737}

$3,820

Professor with
no salary from
Department

Asgsociate Professor

at $9,600

On leave without
salary

Recommended
Name and Title Present Status tatus
College of Arfts and
Sciences
Economics
Fastin Nelson, Professor F+T lst Semesier; 2/3 P Long
{Wo. 7} (861) 2/3 T 2nd Session; .
Semester; Direcior 1/3 T Director
Iatin American Iatin American
Tastitute (1/3 T) Institute,
2nd Semesgter Long Session
English
CTECEY Atwood, Professor  On leave without Cancel leave;
(No. 17} {872} salary salary $8,500

Professor
Emeritus
without salary

Lecturer
without salary
Department

Associate
Professor and
Chalirman - no

Bffective
pate

S8

September 11,
1960

September 11,
1960

September 11,
1960

September 11,
1960

September 11,

1960

change in salary

Cancel leave;
salary of
$9,500

September 11,
1960

5. Approve the following appoiniments for the lLong Session at the stipend
indicated, funds to come from umused avd/or Unallocated Salaries:

Name

Title

College of Arts and
Sciences
Anthropclogy
~ueremliah Fain Bpstein
{314) (presently

paid from Research in
Anthropology)

Stipend

Assistant Professor $5,500 of
which $300 is
from
Unallocated
Salaries

M-17

Effective
Date

September 11,
1960



1960-61 Budget (continued)

Appointments (continued)

Name

Academic Psrsonnel (continued)

Title

Effective

Stipend Date

College of Arts and
Sciences (continued)
Classical Languages

Samuel Frederic Will, Jr. Assistant

~/ Edgar Sholomo Efrat
(316)

\\\‘%fStephen Darby Simmons

Economics
“~J Robin Iapthorn Marris

English

o SBertha Florence Casey
(873)

Geology
~.Jdohn E. Stone

~Germanic languages
NWilliam F. Klotte
(335)

Government
< Benjamin F. Wright
(875)

~Journalism
“JPaul H. Wagner (876)

JWilliam Irvin McReynolds

(877)

Professor

Instructor

Instructor

$6,500 plus September 11,

$500 Salary 1960 SR1i

Supplementation

for 1960-61

only

$5,000 September 11,
1960

$3,000 plus September 11,

$600 Salary 1960 %

Supplementation

- for 1960-61.

Visiting Professor

Teaching Associate
(1960-61 only)
Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor

Professor; Director
of American Studies

Visiting Associate
Professor

Laboratory
Supervisor

M-18

'$5,185 plus

Will also
receive $3,500
from Arabic
Center budget

September 11,
$1,000 Salary 1960 - January
Supplementation 31, 1961

$5,915 September 11,

1960

$5,500 September 11,

1960

September 11,
1960

$6,000 plus
$500 Salary
Supplementation
for 1960-61
only

$16,000 plus
$1,000 from
Salary
Supplementation
for 1960-61 only

September 11,
1960

$10,000

of which
$1,000 comes
from Salary
Supplementation

September 11,

$5,000 September 11,

1960



1960-61 Budget (continued)

Appointments (continued)

Academic Personnel (continued)

. Speech
Iear ILee Ashmore

Zoology
Harry Eldon Sutton

College of Engineering
Architectural Engineering

~Thomas Scott Dean

(907)

Electrical Engineering
%, Charles Frederick Cole,

Jr. (890)

Assistant Professdf

Associate Professor

Iecturer

Instructor

M-19

Effective
Name Title Stipend Date
College of Arts and
Sciences (continued)

. Journalism {continued)

\\\\WCD Wesley Lambert Special Instructor On leave with  September
(Radio-Television (Radio-TV); no salary from 1960
failed to include Television Studio Department
Mr. Iambert's name on Supervisor
1960-61 budget)

Physics
~~JGerald G. Ohlsen Assistant Professor $6,500 September
' 1960
\\\J Jeremiah N. Silverman Instructor (1960- $5,600 September
(883) 61 only) 1960 T
Romance Languages -
“~Emilio Alarcos Llorach Visiting Professor $8,500 plus September
$1,500 Salary 1960
- Supplementation
1960-61 only
Michel Dassonville Visiting Assistant $6,500 plus September
‘Professor $600 Salary 1960
Supplementation
for 1960-61
only
Mieko S. Han Instructor $5,000 September
1960
Sociology
Alexander L. Clark Assistant Professor $6,700 plus September
$500 Salary 1960
Supplementation
for 1960-61
only, and
additional

$1,000 from Hogg

Foundation for
1960-61 only

$6,300

$8,600 plus
$250 Salary
Supplementation

September
1960

September
1960

for 1960-61 only

$8,500

$4,500

September
1960

September
1960

11,

982

11,

11,

11,

11,

%,

11,

4,



1960-61 Budget (continued)
Appointments (continued)

Academic Personnel (continued)

Trimble Lieutenant

{3 -g+)

M-20

Effective
Name Title Stipend _Date
College Ez,Engineering 5953:;
(continued)
Mechanical Engineering
“JIyle Gerald Clark, Jr. Professor $12,000 September 11,
(891) 1960
/Andrew Wilfrid Marris Visiting Associate $9,000 September 11,
(892) Professor 1960
-\‘\JRobert Ritchie Moneymaker Instructor $5,200 September 11,
(893) 1960
College of Fine Arts
Art
“~JJoel Smith (name Instructor $5,600 September 11,
inadvertently omitted position #21 1960
from 1960-61 budget)
College of Pharmacy
-~ Lee Frank worrell (896) Professor $11,500 September 11,
1960
“/John Autian (897) Associate $11,000 September 11,
Professor 1960
Air Science
George William Porter, Professor vice $ September 1,
Lieutenant Colonel Colonel W. 1960
(863) Hightower Smith .
T~ \William Tolbert Adams, Assistant Professor $ . September 1,
Captain vice Captain C. W. 1960
Houy
Military Science (change
in department name from
Military Science and
Tactics)
. Herbert Evans Brown, Professor vice $ . September 1,
. Colonel Colonel C. T. 1960
Ricketts ‘
.John H. McIntosh, Assistant Professor $ . September 1,
Captain vice Captain 1960
Samuel J. Garrett
Naval Science
~~.Jack Marion Stevens, Associate Professor $ . September 1,
Lieutenant Commander vice Lieutenant 1960
Commander James G.
Evans
\UDale Calvin Reed, Associate Professor $ . September 1,
Commander vice Commander Ben 1960
H. Stough, Jr.
\JGeorge W. Porter, Jr., Assistant Professor $ . September 1,
Lieutenant vice Bernard H. 1960



1960-61 Budget (continued)

Appointments (continued) Academic Personnel (continued)
Effective
Name Title Stipend Date
Physical Training for ' 984
Women ;
~.JBobbitt Nell Schmidt Instructor $4,500 September 11,
(902) 1960
~-JTinda Hunt Hester Special Instructor $4,100. September 11,
(903) | 1960
> Martha Moss Yates Special Instructor $2,200 September 11,
(90k) (1/2 =) 1960
. Radio Television
J¢. Wesley Lambert Television Studio On leave September 11,
(906) (name Supervisor; without 1960
inadvertently omitted Special Instructor salary
from 1960-61 budget) in Radio-TV
' (Journalism)

Division 2£ Extension
Office of the Dean

Harold D. Powell Assistant Director $2,400 for September 1,
(374) (name Pharmacy Extension 12 months, 1960
inadvertently omitted Service (1/2 T) $1,400 from
from the budget, for 12 months. Unallocated
1960-61) Also Special Salaries;

Instructor in $1,000 from

Pharmacy (1/2 T) Pfeiffer

for 9 months Foundation
Grant

Government Sponsored Research
6. Approve the following appointments and/or changes of status to that shown:

Monthly
Name and Title . Rate Effective Date
Research in Bacteriology
Director .
Orville Wyss (851) $ ... September 1-10, 1960

1960-61 BUDGET ERRATA: Approve the following corrections in the 1960-61
Budget: ’

Page Ttem
No. No. Office or Department, Budget Status Correction
Purchasing Office
10 7 Belva Phillips salary of $2,820 Salary should be $2,700
10 8 Barbara J. Gott salary of $2,700 Salary should be $2,820
College of Arts and Sciences
Government
73 20 J. W. Neal total salary $8,333 Salary should be $8,833

Physics
90 23 Tervo Nishitake Corrqct spelling Tergp

Romance languages
95 33 James Chase Nicholls Salary Mark for 1960-61 only
Supplementation ’

M-21



1960-61 Budget Errata {continued)

Page
No. .

%6 .

99

Ttem
No.

Dffice or Department, Budget Status

Correction

36

L8

-t
fd

[

18

College of Arts and Sciences
[continted) .
Romance Ianguages {continued)
“"Meriin H. Forster Salary
Supplementation

Chavarche Tchalekian, Special
Instructor at $4,800

Sociology
Richard J- Hill Arts and Sciences
Foundaticn Suppliement

College of Business Administration

Dean of Business Administration
Patricia J. Byars, Secretary
{1/2 T) at $1,536

Colisge of Engineering
Drewing
C. W. Rowe

Dean of Engineering

Imstead title Executive Assistant
Dean

College of Fine Arts
Muasic
Fernando laires, Assistant
Professor

Pharmacy

TKenneth Tiemann, Student Health
Center salary $3,600, Total at
$7,300

Alr Science
Benetia ¥.

9-01-6.31

Watiler period of work

Institute of Public Affairs
Lynn Anderscn title of Social
Secieunce Research Associate

S&ES
Mark for 1960-61 only

Should be Instructor
at $4,800

Mark for 1960-61 only

Secretary {1/2 T) at
$1,602

Initials C. E“ Rowe

Should be Assistant
Dean

Add {1960-61 only)

Should be $3,800
with Total $7,500

Work period 9-01-
5=31

Should be Social Scisnce
Resgearch Associate V

U8k OF TEXTBLOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend approval of the use

of the Foliowing Textbooks written by members of the faculby:

1.

The Readey, edited by W. O

1 f
M=y

3. Sutherliand, Jr., and R. L. Montgomery, Jr.,

both in the Depariment of English, publisbed by Little, Brown, and Company,

which retails for $5.00 with 15% rovalty to authors.

2. American Feoreign Policy, by Robert A. Divine of the Department of History,

wnich sells for $lf¢5; with a 3¢ royalty per copy to the author.

QUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTTES:

I recommend that the steff members listed be

permitied to undertake the ouiside and additional duties outlined, the work to
be arranged 8o as not Lo intérfere with University assignments and obligations,
and to be undertaken in conformity with the Regenis® regulation on cubside

employmeant :

L. Mr. Clark Hubbs, Associate Professor of Zoology, to aid in the revision of
the fortheoming edition of the Encyclopedia Britsmnics. wp o 1A

i

M-.22

;3’2 s i




RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following cowtracts and amendments have _
been negotiated by the CUffice of Govermment Sponscred Besearch {}gﬁ%ﬁ
and have been signed by the Vice~President aai/ﬁr President wpon

the recommendation of the appropriate Technical Bi{egTﬂr, the

Director of the Office of Government Sponscred Research, and the

Business Menager. I recommepd your approval and ratification of
signatures. '

1. Supplememtal Agresment No. 1 to Contract AF 41{657)-30k, by
wvhich the Department of the Alr Force, Alr Research and Develop- .
ment Command, School of Aviation W%dmcﬁﬁe} Erooks Air Force Rase, 1™
Texas, in ccrpnrates in the cortract Basic Agreement AF 18{600)- o
240 and chatges report reqpirementsa The study on hearing dam-

age risk of Air Forece ground personnel conbinues under the

direction of Tr. L. L. Kopra, Asscciate Professor of Speech.

P,

2. Contract AF 08{A353.1243, by which the Deparitment of the Air
Force, Ailr Research and Development Command, Eglin Alr Force )
Base, Florida, provides $49,223.00 for investigations of pro- e
blems concerning balllstics and bombing tables. The contract is
effective for the period May 5, 1960 through January 4, 1961, and
the research will be performed uader the direction of A. E.
Lockenvitz, Professor of Physics.

3. (ountract AP 19{60L)-7279, by which the Department of the Alr
Force, Air Research and Development Commend, Alr Force Canbridge
Besearch Ceuter, Bedford, Massachusebtts, provxdes $40,000.00 for
research directed toward the development of basic techniques of O
forecasting the natural formation and dissipation of radiation

fog and selected meso-scale phenomena. The conbract is effective
for the pericd April 1, 19690 through March 31, 1961 and the
research is Lo be perfomed under the direction of . AL W.
Straiton, Professor of Electriszal Engineering.

o
{

5

-
e

. Modification No. 2, Supplemental Agreement o Contract

DA 35-039 S0-78911, by which ithe Department of the Army, Signal
Supply Agencoy, Fort Moomowth, New Jersey, changes the report
requirements. The machine lar@uag@ translation study continues
under the directionm of . Winfred P. Lehmann, Professor of
Germanic Lengusges, and A. B. Loekenvitz, Professor of Physics.

5. Amendment No. 16 tc Coptract NCbsr~T72627, by whie h the Depart- Ly
ment of the Navy, ermau of Shipd, Washingbon 25, L. £., aﬁas the -~
sum of $40,000.0C to the contract funds. The research contizues [
aﬁ the Defense Research Labcratory under the direction of Dr.

¢. P, Boner Profes qor of Physmmse

6. Grant Nsi-T7-60, by waich the National Asronautics and Space
Administration, Washington provides $7,000.00 for support .
of research entitled "A S,,:y aJd Evaluation of Rediation Equip- W
ment. and Problems iz the Millimeter and Submillimeter Wavelength
Regions." The grant is effective for the pericd March 15, 1960

to March 14, 1961, and the ressarch will be performed under the

direction of Tr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of Elecirical Engineering.
‘ ; . : i

[’\

7. Modification No. 11, Supplemental Agreewent to fontract oy
AT- (]—!O“l} 1049) by which ithe Tnited States Atomic Energy Commission, ™
Cak Ridge, Teunessee, adds the sum of $90,083.00 to the contract N

funds and extends *be period of the contract through Msrch 31,
1961L. The ressearch on neutron experimerts with a Vea de Graaff
generator continues under the dlfectzon of Dr. E. L. Hudspeth,
Professor of Poysics.




8. Modification No. 9, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
AT-{10-1)-1323, by which the United States Atomic Energy Com-
mission, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, reduces the amount of the con-
tract by $15,000.00. The research on direct and indirect effecis ‘
of radistiofns on the gernetic systems of organisms continues TG
under the direction of Dr. Wilson S. Stone, Professor of Zoology.

9. Modification No. 8, Supplementel Agreement to Contract
AT-{40-1}-1639, by which the United States Atomic Energy Com-
mission, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, adds the sum of $13,765.00 to
the contract funds and extends the period of the contract
through May 31, 1961l. The research on umusual oxidation states
of transitional elements continues under the direction of Dr.
George W. Wati, Professor of Chemistry.

10. Modification No. 2, Bupplemental Agreement to Contract s
AT-(k0-1)-2388, by which the United States Aiomic Energy Com- i
misgion, Qsk Ridge, Tennessee, exbends the period of the con- -
tract through May 31, 1960, without additional funds. The .
research on heterocyclic and phosphorus-containing organic
compounds continues under the direction of Dr. Pete D. Gardner,
Assoclate Professor of Chemistry. ;
11. Modification Ho. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract )
AT-{L0~1)~2567, by which the United States Atomic Energy Com- -
missich, Osk Ridge, Tennessee, adds the swm of $12,359.00 to e
the contract funds and extends the period of the contract

through May 31, 1961. The research on reversal of radiation
damage in algase continues under the direction of Dr. Baruch

5. Jaccobson, Instructor in Zoology-

12. Grant NSF-G11990, by which the National Sclence Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $55,500.00 for support of research o
entitled "The Solubilities and Distribution of Hy0, COp, Np, and 2
HpS in Petroleum Hydrocarbon Mixbures at Elevated Pressures and .~
Temperatures.” The grant is effective for the period September

1, 1960 through August 31, 1963, and the research will be per-

formed under the direction of Dr. John J. McKetta, Jr., Professor

of Chemical Engineering. v
13. Grant NSP-GL205%, by which the National Scilence Foundation, fﬁk‘

Washington, D. §., provides $2,775.00 for support of an “"Under- 7
graduate Research Participation Program." The grant is effective
for the period Jume 1, 1960 through August 31, 1960, and the
program will be under the direction of Dr. Henry R. Henze,

Professor of Chenmistry.

1%. Grant NSF-G12056, by which the National Science Foundation, N
Washington, D. ., provides $1,385.00 for support of an "Under- oy B

graduate Research Participation Program." The grant is effective o
for the period June 1, 1960 through August 3%, 1960, and the pro-
gram will be under the direction of Dr. Harold C. Bold, Professor
of Botany.

15. Grant NSF-Gl2057, by which the National Science Foundation, o
Washington, D. €., provides $2,025.00 for support of an "Under- ol
graduate Research Participation Program." The grant is effective
for the period Jume 1, 1960 through August 31, 1960, and the pro-
gram will be under the direction of Dr. William T. Guy, Jr.,
Professor of Mathematics.

M-2h




16. Grant NSF-G12163, by which the National Science Foundation, ‘
Washington, D. C., provides $42,000.00 for the purchase and ®
installation of equipment tc be used in research entitled tkc
"Comparative Studies of Grasses." The grant is effective for the oxgﬁgEi
period April 20, 1960 through April 19, 1961, and the research <

will be performed under the direction of Dr. Calvin McMillan,

Associate Professor of Botany.

17. Grant NSF-G12335, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $34,400.00 for support of research 0
entitled "Study of Amphibian Speciation and Evolutionary AJX
Relationships.” The grant is effective for the period April 1, .~
1960 through March 31, 1963, and the research will be performed ‘

under the direction of Dr. W. Frank Blair, Professor of Zoology.

.

18. Grant NSF-G12886, by which the National Science Foundation, l\F
Washington, D. C., provides $5,358.00 for support of a “"Review m
of Microbiology in Japan." The grant is effective for the period .°
June 11, 1960 through October 10, 1960, and the program will be

under the direction of Dr. Jackson W. Foster, Professor of

Bacteriology. ‘

19. Grant NSF-G13035, by which the National Science Foundation, <3O§
Washington, D. €., provides $8,200.00 for support of research -
entitled "Archaeological Salvage Project." The grant is effec- ,
tive for the period May 20, 1960 through May 19, 1961, and the T
research will be performed under the direction of Dr. T. N.

Campbell, Professor of Anthropology- ’

20. Grant NSF-G13195, by which the National Science Foundation, 3
Washington, D. €., provides $12,500.00 for support of research m
entitled "Ecology and Genetics of Cave Dwelling Crustacea." o
The grant is effective for the period Jume 1, 1960 through Mey ‘

31, 1963, and the research will be performed under the direction

of Dr. Bassett Maguire, Jr., Instructor in Zoology.

21. Training Grant 2M-6635-C2, by which the Department of Health, ofy
Bducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Imstitutes %E\
of Health, provides $66,850.00 for a demonstration program in %
mental health education for prospective teachers. The grant is N}:
effective for the period June 1, 1960 through May 31, 1961, and !
the program will be carried out under the direction of Dr. Robert

F. Peck, Professor of Educational Psychology .

22. Grant RG-7289, by which the United States Department of Health, \:%
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $19,550.00 ’ﬁg '
for support of research entitled "Cell Ultrastructure in Develop- L2
ment and Growth." The grant is effective for the period May 1, O
1960 through April 30, 1961, and the research will be performed

uder the direction of Dr. W. Gordon Whaley, Professor of Botany.

23. Contract SAE-864it, by which the United States Department of <
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, e
D. C., provides $10,344.00 for support of a "Language and Area :
Center in Hindi and Telugu at The University of Texas." The con- [N
tract is effective for the period July 1, 1960 through June 30,

1961, and the center will be under the direction of Dr. W. P.
Lehmann, Professor of Germanic Languages.

2hk. Contract SAE-8725, by which the United States Department of <
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, 5

D. C., provides $25,038.00 for support of a "Language and Ares ~
Center in Arsbic (Turkish, Persian) at The University of Texas." 3
The contract is effective for the period July 1, 1960 through %
June 30, 1661, and will be under the direction of Dr. W. P.

Lehmann, Professor of Germanic' Languages.

M=25



CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed at the Main University
by the official indicated. I recommend approval and ratification of
signatures: ﬂﬁ_
M- b

1. Letter of Agreement with American Chemical Society, signed by Vice-Pre51dent
and Proyost H. H. Ransom, whereby the Society, acting on the recommendation

of the Petroleum Research Fund Advisory Board, has-made a grant-in-aid to

Dr. E. W. Hough, Professor of Petroleum Engineerlng, in the amount of $22,500
for the period September 1, 1960-August 31, 1962; $13,000 of the amount to f’?BEB
be paid the first year and $9,500 the second. The title of the study is s
"Pendant Drop Apparatus with Internal Hydrometer for Measurement of

Interfacial Tension." ;

e
2. lLetter of Agreement with the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Office of Education, Washington, D. C., signed by ViceaPresident and Provostd;

H H. Ransom, whereby the Office of Education will send a group of

-approximately twenty-five teachers of English under the International Teacher \\63
Development Program to the University for a program beginning September 19,

1960 and.ending January 20, 1961, the Office of Education to pay $300 per

teacher for tuition charges, ineluding local transportation and extracurricular
costs. The program will be under thE\dl ctlon of Dr. Joe W. Neal, Director

of the International Office. 7\@ ' S l} \Q

3. Contract No. SAE-8T718 with the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Office of Education, Washington, D. C., signed by Vice-President and Provost

H. H Ransom, whereby the University will offer a short-term institute for the
purpose of training to improve the .qualifications of persomnel engaged in or
preparing to engage in the counseling and guidance of students in secondary
schools. The period of the contract is January 19 - October 3, 1960, and the
total price payable is $47,977, of which amount $30,132 is for the payment of
stipends to eligible enrollees and not to exceed $17,845 for the direct and
indirect costs of handling the institute. The institute will be under the
direction of Dr. Royal B. Embree, Jr., Associate Professor of. Educational

Psychology mg 71—0,

L. Interagency Contract No. 4413 - 465 with the McKnight State Tuberculosis
Hospital, signed by Vice-President and Provost 'H. H. Ransom, and Business
Manager G. W. Landrum, whereby the University during the period May 16 -
August 31, 1960, will conduct for a minimum period of ten hours at the
McKnight Hospital a supervisory training unit in human reldtions in hospitals
and the skills of working with .people for fifty enrollees at a _rate of $7.50
per enrollee, the maximum paymént not to exceed $375. M 58 ] =

5. Interagency Contract No. 4413-466, with The Terrell State Hospital, signed
by Vice-President and Provost H. H. Ransom and Business Manager G. W. Landrum,
whereby during the period September 12-16, 1960, the University will conduct
for a minimum period of ten hours at the Terrell Hospital a supervisory
training unit in human relations in hospitals and the skills of working with
pedple for thirty-six enrollees at a rate of $7 50 per enrollee, the maximum
payment involved not to exceed $270. [} - v 77 ¢
6. letter of Agreement with Mr. Tom B. leary, Marathon, Texas, signed by 5 &7/
Business Manager G. W. ILandrum, whereby Mr. Leary will furnish housing and

food for a minimum of thirty geology students (including teachers) for the
period June 6 - July 9 at & cost of $130 per student, and for twenty students
(1nclud1ng teachers) for the period July 18-August 26 1960, at a cost of

$140 per student.

T. A cost reimbursement contract with Shell Development Division, Houston,
signed by Vice-President and Provost H. H. Ransom, whereby the Bureau of
Engineering Research, under the direction of Dr. E. J. Welss, Associate
Professor of Chemical Engineering, will do research on clays and other
minerals. The period of the contract is Junme 1, 1960 - May 31, 1961, at
an estimated budget of $7,815.20.

— I3 5 4
y N NG M
¥l ~ o 9 Q9 P

M-26



Contracts (continued)

B. Basic negotiated Contract No, AF 33(608)-598 with the United States

Air Force Institute of Technology, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio,

signed by Business Manager G. W. Landrum, whereby the University will enroll
and provide instruction during the period July 1, 1960, to June 30, 1962, §
for not more than one hundred students who shall be military personnel of -?”bw/
the United States Air Force selected by the Government and acceptable to

the University, the Government to pay the cost of the course of instructiogafa()
of each student as set forth in the exhibit covering his enrollment, the

cost to be no greater{Xhip ghargeihior other students pursuing the same or

a similar curriculum. -5 00

9. Basic Agreement for Academic Instruction, numbered DA L41-133 AIV-4101,
signed by Business Manager G. W. Landrum, whereby the University will
furnish instruction for students enrolled during the period June 1960 to
June 1961, such students to be military personnel of the Department of the
Army of the United States selected by the Government and acceptable to the
University. The Government will pay the cost of the course of instruction
of the student as set forth in the order covering his enrollment, the cost
notto be larger than that charged other students pursuing the same or a
similar curriculum. }‘\' 314 £ Jhet—i

—

=6 |
10. Notice of renewal of Contract V100SM - 1936 with the Veterans 41~ = .
Administration, Washington, D. C., as amended, covering audiology and speech
correction services, approved by Vice-President and Provost H. H. Ransom,
extending the period of the contract from July 1, 1960, to June 30, 1961.

11. Agreement with St. David's Community Hospital, signed by Vice-President 4~
and Provost H. H. Ransom, whereby students of the University will do practice
nursing under the direct supervision and responsibility of the faculty of

the School of Nursing of the University the contract to be terminated upon
six months notice by either party. g

12. Grant from Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Bethesda, S ad

Maryland, signed by Vice-President and Provost H. H. Ransom, providing a

senior stipend award for Dr. Ira Iscoe, the total amount of the grant being,

$13,219 and the grant period being July 1, 1960 - August 31, 1961.10 ¢4 N
VSiMS  am- 3% -

13. Letter Agreement w1th National Educational Television and Radio Center,

Ann Arbor, Michigan, signed by Vice-President and Provost H. H. Ransom, /\- 5170

amending the earlier agreement in regard to the television series entitled

"A Mirror of Western Art" to provide for 9 programs instead of 13 and reducing

the amount from $18,620 to $12,960.

k. ILetter of Agreement with American Institute of Biological Sciences,’'” ~
approved by Vice-President and Provost H. H. Ransom, whereby paragraph four
of the agreement dated September 14, 1959, is amended by deleting the last
sentence and substituting in lieu thereof the following: "The total amount
of such expenses shall not exceed one thousand five hundred dollars
($1,500.00) Guring the term of the agreement."

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received at the
Main University. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation
of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary. 1In the case of scholarships
where the recipient is designated, it has been ascertained that the donor is

a pubiic or charitable institution and that the donation does not constitute an
evasion of taxes.

1. The Alcoa Foundation has given $1,250 to provide two scholarships of $625
each for junior students in the field of engineering; and $2 000 to provide a
$1,500 graduate fellowship in engineering plus an unrestricted grant of $500
deposited to Vice-President and Provost Various Donors = Various Purposes
(313) (312) A (s 00 .| m - (, OO & G f/\f\ _ h" 0 ! " !

M-27



Gifts and Granis {continued}

2. The American Foundation for Pharmaceutical Edncation, Waghington, D. C.,

has renewed a Graduate Fellowship for the fiscal year 1960-61, providing a L
stipend of $1,500 for the fellow and $600 as an acadenic aliocation. Ay o= T

3. Mr. and Mrs. John H. Blaffer of Houston have sent a check in the amount

of $2,QOO to assist in the publications established by them for the Southwest
Art Series. BSo far, the Spruce and the Dozier portfolﬂos have been publishgdr -
from these funds {721} e D wfad

4. fThe San Antonio Loan and Trust Company, San Antonio, Texas, in accordance

~ with the arrangement of May, 1959, whereby they send sach May the maximum net
income available from the Bock Estate for scholarship purpeses; has sent a
check for $10,000 to add to the Dwight D. Book Scholarship Fund. /% « [z &% O

5. Mr Alfred I, Bromberg, Miss Mina Bromberg, and Mrs. Maurice Joseph, all
of Dallas, have each sent a check in the amounit of $36.45, to make up the
balance needed to bring the Bromberg Award for 1960 up to $1,000. {(738) »

6. The Brown Foundation, Iac., Houston, has sent & check in the amount of
$875 to provide five tuition scholarships of $125 each for the College of
Fine Artes and f{ive txht_on scholarships of $50 OO eaﬂh for American Citizens
of latin Extraction. {768} o G 1T E

7. The Standard 01l Company of Texas, Houston, has sent a check in the amount
of $500 as an unrestricted grani to the Depariment of Accounting in conneciion
with its scholarship in accounting. These Tunds will be deposited in the
College of Business Administration Foundation for use by the Department of
Accounting. - ‘ ALV B O

8. The. 0il Production Msintenance, Inc., Mr. J. K. Butler, President, Houston,
Texas, has sent a check inthe amount of $2,000 for the Business Administration
Foundation. (820) - i Bio0

9. The Corpus Chrigti Chamber of Commerce has sent & check inthe amcunt of
$2,800 as the second payment on its grant to the Bureau of Business Research
for a survey. (811} S A

10. The Danforth Foundation, St. Louis, Missouri, has sent a check in the™ ¢ 7
amount of $325 to subsidize a Seminar on the Improvement of Instruction to

be conducted at the University June 19 - July 2, 1960, under the direction

of Dr., James W. Reynolds. {726) o e

1l. The University Chapter of Kappa ¥Kapps Ganma has given $200 %o the _
endowment account of the Dommz Dellinger Memorial Scholarship Fund. {326)

12. The Douglas Aircraft Company, Inc., Santa Monica, California, has sent
a check in the amount of $7 50 o support 1ts schoiarshlp in the College of

P Tt 3

Bngineering for 1960-81, {767

13. Mrs. 0. B. Douglas, Austin, has sent a check in the amount of $500 for
deposit %o the 0. B. w_ugiac l@an Fund . Many small donaticns bave been
received for this fund {which will be reported in the gemi-annual summary ),

nnnnn gt g

bringing the total to cver $900. (779) s Me S o

14. The Dow Chemical Cempany, Texas Division, Freeport, Texas, has sent a
check in the amount of $5,400 to continue for 1960-61 & graduate fellowship in
the amount of $2,50C, and freshman scholarship in the amcunt of $200 in the
Department of Chemistry and the Department of Chemical Eng neemnga f862 .

M - ks

.- F—

15. Dowell, Inc., Tuliss, Oklahoma, has sent a check for $ OOO to fznance
the Dowell Grant in Aid irn Engineering for the school year 1960 61, the money
to be used in the Petroleum Engineering Department. {8563

M-28




Gifts and Grants {continued) g, Py B 5 . o
16. The J. W. and Cornelia/Scarbrough Fo“nda+ion, Austin, waas, has sent
$500 .for the Fine Arts Foundation, Music Scholarship, Various Donmors. {8hlk)

iT. The following contributions have been received for the Engineeringggg,i;ﬂii'f
Foundation:

Chance Vought Aircraft, Inc., Dallas {722) $15,000.00 " 77 T

Humble 0il and Refining Company, Houston (729} 5,000.00 7

Elgin-Butler Brick Company, Austin (753) 1,500.00 ol

Mr. 8. G. Baker, Wilmington, Delaware, four shares e
of du Pont common stock, book value 929,00

18. The General Electric Company, Bridgeport, Connecticut, has sent a check
in the amount of $500 for scholarships, the result of the Unﬁver51ty s
participation in the “General Blectric College Bowl." (830) RS

19. The General Electric Foundation, Ossining, New York, has given $5,000 to
the College of Business Administration for a graduate researth grant for
1960-61. The Award has been given to Mr. Clifford E. Hubtton, Assistant
Professor of Accounting at the University of Tulsa, who will devote full time
to a research project selected from a list of five topics submitted by
General BElectric. Mr. Hubtton is working on a Ph.D. at the Dniver51ty and
will have ccmpleted all his course work by next year. Mo 3% e

20. The following contributions have been received for the Geologygy:~,&,=*3#?
Foundation:

‘Various Donors Account

Mr. W. F. Bowman, Houston (382) $ Boo.00 .
Schlumberger Foundation, Houston (754) 500.00 - =
Professor John A. Wilson, Austin (378) o 149 .40

21. Mr. T. E. Hanley, Bradford, Pemnsylvania, has given an Abbott Thayer
landscape which will be placed in the Hanley Library. oo

22. Harvard University Graduate School of Business Administration, George L onE”
F. Baker Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts, has sent a check in the amount '
of $L,O6l 40 to provide for the participation of Dr. Kenneth W. Oim, Assistant
Professor of Management, in the 1960 Summer Case Seminar Program at Harvard.,

{776)

23. The Interfraternity Councll and the Panhellenic Councill have added
their profits from the Varsity Carnival in the amount of $2,667.62 to the
Panhellenic Council - Interfraternity Council Special FPund. (845) » - =70

ol, Texas Consumer Finance Associatlon, Dallas, Texas, has sent a check in
the amcunt of $250 to provide "The Texas Consumer Finance Association
Scholarship in Journalism.' {809) L,

25. Newspapers, Inc., Waco, has sent a check for $2,800 to continue for
%9gon61 the B. S. Fentress Awards in the Jburnalism,DevelOPment Program
3 l) ) A e 5T e D

26. The Interscholastic league Press Conference, Austin, has given $150¢
deposited to Journalism Foundation to defray part of expense of bringing
Turner Catledge to campus to speak to high school journalism students. (377)

27. The following ﬁontr butions have been received for the John Charles
Tovnes Foundation:

For the Professorial Salary Supplementation account
The University of Texas law School Foundation,
Mr. Charles I. Francis, President $ 4,000.00 {800)

For the Institutes and Research account
The University of Texas Law dchool Foundation 4,000.00 {800)

M-29




@Gifts and Grants {continued)
John Charles Townes Foundation {continued)

For the Scholarship account T
Austin lawyers Ciub, Mrs. David Tisinger, President $ 300.00 (B08)

The J. W. & Cornelia R. Scarbrough Foundation, Austin 500.00 (857)
Anonymous to continue for 1960-61 Colonel W. $. Simkins &, A
scholarship . 300.00 M=o 717
For the Law-Science Institute account fﬁﬁ%
The Law-Science Academy of America, Dr. H. W. Smith, 5
Chancellor, Townes Hall, The University l OOO OO

28. The following contributions have been received for the Longhorn Band
Scholarship Fund: o e

Austin Federation of Musicians $ 150.00 (735)
Colonel D. H. Byrd, Dallas, Texas . i 600.00 (829)

29. The Lubrizol Foundation, Cleveland, Chio, has.sent a check in the amount
of $500 to support its scholarship in Chemical Engineering for 1960-61..  (298)

3C. The Pan American Petroleum Foundation, Inc., Fort Worth, has sent a check
in the amount of $1,916 covering a $1,500 stipend and $416 tuition and fees
for its fellowship in Petroleum Engineering for.1960-61, and one for $1,713.65
to provide a $1,500 stipend and $213.65 tultxon and fees for 1ts fellowship

in Geology for 1960-61. (T789) (360) .. .77 % e L) i3

21l. The Minnie Stevens Piper Foﬁndation, San Antonio, has given $2,000 to
transcribe the video-tape Geology course of 20 half-hour shows to kinewscope
film making it more readily available to schools for viewing. (86k) » ... v

32. The Shell 0il Company, Houston, Texas, has sent a check in the amount
of $500 for purchase of eguipment for the Alacran expedition under the &
direction of Dr. Louis S. Kornicker, Institute of Marine Science. (814):

33. The Southern Education Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia, has sent a check
for $4,612 to provide fourteen scholarships for the 1960 Summer Session. o

(36%) p e

3. Mr. H. J. Lubcher Stark, Orange, Texas, has sent a check for $225 for
the annual Lutcher Stark Debate Contest. . O

35. Mr. Wayne D. Ankemman, Houston, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of
$1,000 for the "T" lettermen's Lounge at Texas Memorial Museum. (780) - =%

36. The Tarrant County Pharmaceutical ASSOCl&thH, Fort Worth, Texas, has sent
a check for $200 for scholarships. (363) e b

37- The Houston Endowment, Inc., Houston, has sent a check in the amount of
$5,000 representing a second installment on their grant to the Teacher Educatlon

=

Foundation to provide graduate scholarsths for school teachers. (825)x o

38, The Texas Educational Secretaries. ASSGC1at;on, Mrs. Giladys J. Beer,
Treasurer, Corpus Christi, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $300 to
support the annual Summer Work Conference for Educational Secretaries held
by the Department of Educational Administration. (782) -

39. Texas Instruments, Inc., Dallas, Texas, has sent a check in the amouni:
of $235.20 to reimburse Kerrville Bus Company, Inc., for chartered bus to'i +
Dallas on April 22 to provide transportation for some forty-one students M= %%
and faculty members from the Department of Accounting to visit Texss Instruments.

(781)

LO. The Texas Railroad Association, Dallas, Texas, has made a grant of $l,000
for the Bureau of Business Research 1o restudy the water requirements of
Dallas, Fort Worth, and Houston. (266) T At

BN
AN

M-30




Gifts and Grants {continued)

k1. The Texas Savings and Loan League, Austin, has sent a check in the amount
of $4,000 for the purpose of furthering the teaching of sav1ngs and loan in
the College of Business Administraticn. (759) Y S

k2. Texoma Wholesale Jewelers, Dallas, Texas, have sent a check for $1,000
to pay two scheolarships for 1960-61 granted by Zale Jewelry Company . Funds
have been deposited to Business Administration Foundation. (319} - N

43, Two checks have been received to establish the Frederic Allen Willi
Memorial Fund, Varlous Donors, Various Purpcses. The checks total $617.
of which amcunt $348.80 represents the remaining balance in the actual
account of the estate of Mr. Williams, and $269 represents the total .=
contributions from friends of Mr. Wiilliamg to be used in furthering the i
Frederic Allen Williams Memorial Fund. {(777)

734
J

Ly, Mr. H. L. Williford, Dallas, Texas, has donated three handsome tapestries,
two of which were purchased in Tehran, Iran, one of them said to be nearly

300 years old. The third tapestry was bought on the Island of Majorca, and

is said to have been made by the Mcors in North Africa or Southern Spalna_

The tapestries will e used in the Academic Center. O ' P

5. The following checks have been received and deposited to the account
entitled Scholarships Designated by Various Donors for the student listed,

I

the donor specifying the recipient: Aeie s
Donor Amount Recipient
Food Fair Stores Foundation $ 1,000.00 Ervin Y. Rodin (755)

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Richland Trust Company 415.35  Deanna Dimmitt (865)
Mansfield, Ohio, for -

Westinghouse Shape of Tomorrow

Scholarship Trust

L6, Mr. Charles I. Francis of Houston, and Mr. Hugh Lamar Stone, of San by O
Angelo, ars two of the trustees of The Iaw School Foundation, which makes’ T
contributions to the Scheol of Iaw. Both Mr. Francis and Mr. Stone have
contributed generously to the FPoundation, and while no report of such
contributions is made to the Regents, T recommend that the Secretary of the
Board express to these men the appreciation of the Board for their generosity.
Mr. Francis several years ago made a contribution of $6,400 to the endowment
fund of the Foundation, and recently transmitted an additional gift of 200
shares of Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation common stock having a

total value of $5,576. Mr. Stone earlier has made a contribution of $2,000;
more recently he has given a check for $3,000 and 100 shares of Gulf 0iL
Corporation stock valued at $3,000.

‘-.;;;»'-‘E,
L

FACULEY LEGISIATION: I recommend approval of the following leglslatlon
passed by the Paculty Council and/or General Faculty: : P

1. The Faculty Council on April 26, 1960, by the circularization procedufe
approved the rscommendations of the School of Iaw that the following
sentence be added at the end of the first paragraph under Grades and Credits
on page 31 of the 1958-.59 Iaw School Catalague: 'Unless special permission
is given by the Dean, a student who drops a two semester course after the
first semester examination will hawve his first semester grade apply to his
overall average at one-half the course's semester hour value, but will
receive no credit in the course.” (D&P 2819)

Reason: The dropping of a two semester course afier a low examinaticn grade
in the first semester often enables a weak student to remain in the School
of Taw beyond the period when he should be dropped. The Dean of the Law
School should be able to suspend this rule when genuine hardship is the
proximate cause of the low grade,.




Faculty legislation {continued) oy
2. The Faculty Council on May 16, 1960, approved by the circularization .
procedure the recommendation of the Admissions Committee to change the /'

requirements for admission to the College of Engineering and to the College

of Fine Arts. (D& 2820} pn-i0le & sodend

At the present the College of Enginesring and the College of Fine Arts require
15 units from high school for entrance to the University. The current =D
catalogue spells out the 16 unit requirements for entrance into College of

Arts and Sciences effective September, 1963, and the present legislation
indicates that effective September, 1963, the College of Engineering and
the College of Fine Arbts will require 16 entrance units and specifies the
following requirements; for Engineering, 3 units in English, 4 units in
mathematics, 2 from ithe sciences and 2 from the social sciences; for Fine
Arts, 3 units in English, 2 in mathematics, two units from =sach of two of
foreign languages, natural sciences, and social studies.

3. On June 8, 1960, the Faculty Council approved by the circularization ’
procedure the recommendations of the College of Arts and Sciences (D&pP i
2825.26) and the recommendations of the College of Englneering {(Dap 2827)

as set out below.

Arts end Sciences
Mathematics may be offered as minor for students majoring in English

Major requlrements for French-and for Spanish permit substitution of
French 312K ahrd 312L for French 612, and Spanish 312K and 3121 for
Spanish 612, and require at least six {instead of three) semester hours
(in each field} to be of senior rank.

Engineering

Eliminates several courses for degree requirements (mostly inspection
trips) from various departments, and allows only three hours of electives
{instead of six) in the ROTC program. This is done because the number of
hours for the Engineering degree has been reduced from between 77 to Il hours
in the various degree plans, and to make the elective program freer than
before, it has been necessary to veduce.the credit given for the ROTC program.

MILITARY LEAVES: T recommend approval of the following military leaves:

Mr. R. F. Schenkkan, Radic-Television, August 15-26, 1960

Dr. Paul L. White, Director, Student Health Center, June 5.19, 1950

Dr. Lennart lauri Kopra, Associste Professor of Speech, May 27-June 10, 1960
Dr. Joe W. Neal, Director, Internatiomal Office, June 6-17, 1960

Mr. W. H. Purdy, Systems Development Specizlist I, Military FPhysics
Research ILaboratory, June 5-19, 1960

Mr. J H. Hanna, Research Scilentist III, Military Physics Reseaxrch Labaratony,
June 4.18, 1960

Mr. C. C. Nolen, Director, Texas Union, April 25 - May 6, 1960

Mr. ¥, C. McConnell, Dirsctor, Division of Housing and Food Service,
June 16-30, 1960 :

Mr. Bugh A. Greene, Radio.TV Writer Producer, August 5-19, 1960

M-32




ABSENCES IN EXCESS OF TWO WEEKS {EYECUTIVE COMMITTEE ACTION}: I recommend
approval and ratitication of action of Bxecutive Commitiee on the following:

' Ty -147 3
1. Dr. William Junius Cariter, Professor of Mechanical Engineering, June 13-
July 20, 1960, tc Los Angeles and Berkeley, Califormia, to confer with
individuals at various universities regarding experiments in engingering
education ard to attend the West Coast meeting of the Applied Mschanics
Division of ASME, travel expenses t0 be pald from Excellence funds. ~ I
Dr. Carter is not teaching this summer but will be appoirmted June 13ungust§9cﬁ%§
17, 1960 in the Bureau of Engineering Research. He is chairman of the
committee supervising the engineering science program now being given at
the University, and it is in this connection that he has been given the
assigmment of visiting other schools with like programs.

2. Dr. Howard Thomas Odum, Diresctor of the Institute of Marine Science,
May 23 - June 10, 1960, to go to Tnstitubto de Biologica Marina and

El Jungue, Mayaguez, and Iajas, Puerto Rico, to complete measurements of
photosynthesis on rain-forest and mangrove leaves and to determine species
variety curve in & coral reef. This research is part of the work
authorized under the Neticnal Science Foundation Cooperative Graduate
Fellowship Program, Improvement of Graduate Prpgrawms in the Sciences grant,
and his travel expenses will be charged toc that account.

3. Dr. louis S. Kornicker, Research Scientist IV, Institute of Marine Science,
o be away from the Institute June 5 ~ August 3, 1960, to undertake
biogeclogical research on Alacran Reef, a coral reef off Yucatan, Mexico.

Dr. Kornicker is the recipient of a National Science Foundation grant in
support of this research, and his expenses will be charged to grant funds.

4. Miss Freddie Little, Clerk-Typist in the Psychological Research Foundation,
wvhich is supported by funds from the U. S. Public Health grant, June 8 - 25,
1960, to be reassigned to Jemez Springs, New Mexico, to assist with research
and analyzing research data at The Humans Relations Training laboratory,
directed by Dr. Robert Blake, Professor of Psychology, who is also director

of the Psychological Foundation. AlL expenses will be pald from grant funds.
{Released on approval of President Wilson June 8, 1960, with answers from

two members of the Executive Committee). ‘

5. Mrs. Florence D. Wilson, Research Scisntist III, Cenetics Foundation,
which is supported by contract and grant funds, to be away June 18 -
August 22, 1960, on a trip to the Rocky Mountain Chain in New Mexico,
Colorado, Wyoming, Montana, Idaho, Utah, and perhaps Arizona, to collect
Drosophila for population genetics studies. -

SALE OF UNIVERSITY PROPERTY: Mr. G. W. Landrum, Business Mznager, has
forwarded the request of Mr. J. Neils Thompson to sell certain items of
gurplus property purchased from the Pederal Government at low cost.

Before such property is sold, it must have been kep? for a certain pesricd
of time, and the gale must have the approval of the Texas State Property
Agency. Both of these regquirements have been met. A list of the proverty,
which includes such items as grinders, blueprint machine, duplicating
machines, etc., was circulated to University departments but no interest
was indicated.

Accordingly, since the total price may exceed $1,000, your approval is
reguested to sell the items to the highest bidder based on sealed proposals.

SALE OF UNIVERSITY FROPERTY TO A STAFF MEMBER: The Extension Teaching and
Field Service Bureay offered for sale last fall two dictaphones and a
transcriber at $160 each. This egquipment was offered tc University
departments on December 9, 1959, but none were interested, and on open
market by sealed bid sale, and no bids were received. Miss Margaret Peck,
Dean of Women, wishes to purchase cne dictating machine with carrying case
for $160. I recommend that approval be given for the Extension Teaching
and Field Service Bursau to sell the article to Miss Peck.

M-33




REVISTONS IN THE 1960-61 BUDGET OF THE TEXAS UNION: Mr. Graves Landrum,
Business Manager, has submitted the following in regard to the 1960-61
Union Budget. I recommend approval of hils recommendations. f??“’fff

Mr. Nolen's {Director of the Union} letter of June addressed to
you. and approved by Deans Nowoiny and MeCown contaln two
recommendations:

1. The first recommendation that $63,000 of the amount remaining
in the Texas Union Fees - Clearing Account be appropriated ™
for equipment, furnishings and remodeling is in my opinicn a
valid request. Therefore, I recommend that an appropriation
of $63,161.70 be made from the Texas Union Fees - Clearing
Account to a separate account in the Auxiilary Enterprises’
series of accounts to an account entitled "Texas Union
Special Account for Equipment, Furnishings and Remodeling.”
This account is not to be used as a regular operating account,
but it iz to be used at the discretion of the Union Board to
do the necegsary remodeling, refurnishing and providing the
necessary equipment and furniture noit provided through the
regular construction accounts paid from building bond proceeds.

3o
4%
=3

2, The szcond recommendaticn is that $50,000 of the Texas Union
Fees - Clearing Account be transferred to the Sinking Fund for
retirement of the Texas Union Bonds and thereby applies against
the $193,000 Reserve Fund required by the Bond Resolution. I
recommend that $50,000 be transferred to the Texas Inion Bond
Sinking Fund account. This recommendation doss not mean that
the amount required from the operating budget for the next six
years be reduced, and in presenting the 1960-61 Texas Union
operating budget, an amount of $32,000 has been included instead
of the $2L,000 recommended by Mr. Nolen in his letter of June 6.

o
jr\,-"-, L

LABORATORY FEES EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER, 1960: Senate Bill No. 6, passed by the:
56th Iegislature, third called session reads in part as follows: " . . .

any such educational institution shall make and collect a laboratory charge
in an amount sufficient to cover in general the cost of laborstory materials
and supplies used by a student; provided, however, that such charge shall be
not lass than two dollars ($2.00) nor more than eight dellars ($8.00) for
any one (1} semester or summer term from any student in any one (1)
laboratory course.”

A request was sent to deans and departmental chairmen of departments offering
laboratory courses asking that fses be reviewed and recommendations be
submitted for the fees to be charged for each laboratory course based on the
cost of laboratory materials and supplies used by a students. On the basis
of these recommendations, I recommend approval of the fess indicated in the
attached laboratory Fee Schedule, to be effective September 1, 1960.

H. H. Ransom

M-3h




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MAIN UNIVERSITY

LABORATCRY FEE SCHEDULE
Effective September 1, 1960

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES 9398
: Recommended . Approved Fee
Department and Course 1959-60 Fee 1960-61 Fee Effective:9-1-60
Bacteriology (Bac.)
292 $ 2.00 $ 3.00 As listed in the
392 2.00 3.00 column headed 'Re-
316 2.00 3.00 commended.1960+6L
330 2.00 3.00 Fee."o'
380L 2.00 3.00
382 2.00 3.00
383 2.00 3.00
38k 2.00 3.00
389 2.00 3.00
391 2.00 3.00
163 L.00 5.00
6290 2.00 6.00
692 4.00 6.00
Biology (Bio.)
607a, 607b 2.00 6.00 Ditto
660b - 2.00 2.00
Botany (Bot.)
277 2.00 6.00 Ditto
377 2.00 6.00
282 2.00 6.00
382 2,00 6.00
321 2.00 6.00
328 2.00 6.00
362 2.00 6.00
386K 2.00 6.00
391 2.00 6.00
393 2.00 6.00
682 k.00 6.00
Chemistry (Ch.)
206a, 226b 1.00 4.00 Ditto
261K 2.00 k,00
297P 2.00 k.00
311, 397P 2.00 6.00
217 2.00 6.00
361K 2.00 6.00
369K 2.00 6.00
376K 2.00 6.00
383 2.00 6.00
416 4.00 8.00
426a, L26b 2.00 8.00
453 k.00 8.00
454 4.00 8.60
512K .00 8.00
605b 2.00 8.00
697P .00 8.00
698a, 698b 2.00 8.00
699z, 699b 2.00 8.00
801la, 801b 2.00 8.00
810a, 810b 2.00 8.00
Economics (Eco.)
329 2.00 2.00 Ditto



LABCRATORY FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)

Department and Course

Geography {Geo. )

31k
320K {Special Field Course)
328, 377K, 377L
363K, 363L
368
370K
383L
383
8k, 3841, 380K
385K
386
389K, 389L
330L
601a, 601b
616a, 616b
€21z, 6210
6985, 698b :
660 {Special Field Course)

387]_\/1 ( i3 " it )

Home Economics (H.E.)
302
303
30k
305
3076
307
208
314
316
3160
327
332
333
33k
343
348
368K
280K,
383L
U
675b
3188
32k
342

Journaliism (J.)

2L

312K

319K

32TR

320R

G2ik

325

3427 {Advertising)
i1

3697

1959-60 Fee

QO CQ

-

VMO DN DN OV
OOOOOOOOOOOgoOOO

8000OODOOOOO

—]
SO
QO
o O

o
©
o
S
D~

NN PODTOPOMNONDMNDNMND NN R
o s a e a s 8 4 a e 4 e 6 a s & w & 2 & = 3 s
sEoBsReRoNeReBololoReNoNoNoReRoeReoNoRolNe NoRole Ne

OCOOQOOOTCOOOOCTOOOOCOOOO0

ol e ReRoRon=)

NN MDD
OO?
DDOOO0OCOO0

NN DN

Recommended.
1960-61 Fee

$ 2.00

%.00
6.00

25.00

%00
8.00
6.00
6.00
8.00
8.00
4,00
8.00

.

CoOMNMEONF oD
200 QOO0
SOOOSOOOO

B

OOOSOOOOOOSOOOOOOQOOOOOO

oo 0

N

o

QOO DODOSOOOoO000

FEE N 00 100 R R0 D0 R0 R0
sReReRsRoRe)

Py

.00
.00
.00
.CO
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

Page 2

Approved Fee
Effective 9-1-60

As listed in the
column headed "Re-

commended 1960-61

Fee."
Ditto

Ditto

bitto




LARCRATORY FEE SCEEDUIE (Continued)

Department and Course

Marine Science {Mn.S.)
B2
340
480
68C
990

H
C}.
[3
(2]
ur

—_y
=

Mathenm
A & B g
Q02 {
004 {

Physies {Pay.)
29C

390

325

306

2A0L,

366

274

3823

hoi

152

L6es

609s, 6509b
690

801a, 801b
812a, 812

Psychology (Psy.)
321

351

358

360

368X

3820

389L

390

393K

698a, 655
699a, 699b

Zoology {(Zoo.)
280L
380L
311K
316K
320
325%
332
333
336
339
340
341
360
384T,
38513
385L.
373€
376K
369
L1k

g Y
T ON
-

1959-60 Fee

2.00
2.00
b . Q0
L,00

(e

20.00
10.00
10.00

MMFMHWP’ME\JI\)F\DI\)!\)NM
OO0 QO
COO0CC OO0 OOOO OO0

RPRODODNDMDNNPDND N
OO0 OOCCOOO0OQ
eNoRoNORORCEOGRORGRGNS

no
(o]
[e]

2.00
2.00
2.00

2.00

2.00
2.00

k.00

Recommended

1960-61 Fee

8

8.
8.

20.
10.
10.

NEFNEREEFORODDODDNOD NN

[AORELVIR AV RN A IR AW AU TR A B AV TR AV IR AV

VLWL OV o o Wl oW ww O

.00
g
wQa
00
00

o
00
00

.00
.00
Q0
.C0O
.CO
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
LQ0
.00
.Q0
.00

.CO
.00
GO
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.Q0
.00

Page 3

Approved Fee
Effective 9-1-60

As listed in the
column headed "Re-
commended 1960-61

1
1000

Fee._

Ditto

Ditto

Disto

Ditto



LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)

Recommended
Department and Course 1959-60 Fee 1960-61 Fee
Zoology (Continued)
421 $ L4.00 $ L.00
Lokx k.00
L2s k.00
L30 k.00
L65K 6.00
680L 4.00 6.00

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Accounting (Ace.)

6lla 1.00 2.00
611b 1.00 2.00
Business Services - Statistics (Sta.)

333 2.00 2.00
k32 2.00 2.00
Business Services - Sec. Studies

101 2.00 2.00
102 2.00 2.00
103 2.00 2.00
223 2.00 2.00
305 2.00 2.00
311 2.00 2.00
361 2.00 2.00
362 2.00 2.00

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Aero-Space Engineering (Ae. E.)

223 2.00 8.00
361K 2.00 2.00
263K 2,00 2.00
26LK 2.00 .00
Architectural Engineering (Ar. E.)
260 2.00 -0
261 2.00 -
278 2.00 Q=
279 2.00 -0-
32L 2.00 -0~
10L 4.00 e
LLs5Q 2.00 ~0=
Ceramic Engineering (Cr. E.)
270 2.00 Delete Course
3.-{-0 2.00 41 "
379 = 00 " "
371 2.00 " "
421 l]- : OO " rn
J—i-T9 l‘. .00 " "
Chemical Engineering (Ch. E.)
179 ' 2.00 2.00
279 2.00 2.00
379 2.00 2.00
2k5 2.00 2.00
285 2.00 2.00
385 2.00 2.00
k79 k.00 L.00
66La, 6641 2.00 8.00

Page U4

Approved Fee
Effective 9-1-60

As listed in the
column headed "Re-
commended 1960-61
Fee."

1001

Ditto:

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto



TABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE {Continued) Page 5

Recomended Approved Fee
Department and Course 195960 Fee 1960-61 Fee Effective 9-1-60
Chewmical Fngineering (Continued) As listed in the
685 $ L.00 $ L.00 column:. headed "'Re-
698a, 698 2.00 2,00 commended 1960-61
69%a, 6956 2.00 2.00 Fee."
36k 8.00
365 8.00 o
370X 8.00 1002
Tivil Engineering (C.E.) -
124K 12kL 2.00 2.00 Ditto
126 2.00 2.00
212K ,216 2,00 2.00
241 2.00 4.00
267 2.00 2.00
268 2.00 2.00
275 2.00 2.00
279 2.00 3.00
379 2.00 3:00
297 2.00 -0-
397 2.00 -0~
210L 2.00 2.00
322 2.00 2.00
340 2.00 2.00
356 2.00 2.00
360 2.00 2.00
368 2.00 2.00
369M 2.00 2.00
388M 2.00 k.00
110K L.00 2.00
Lk L. 00 2.00
697 4,00 -0-
278N . 2,00
385M k.00
266K 2.00
354Q ) 2.00
257 2.00
Electrical Engineering (E. E.)
335M 2.00 5.00 Ditto
360, 370 2.00 5..00
360K 2.00 5.00
380N 2.00 5.00
375M, 375N 2.00 5.00
396, 396K 2.00 5.00
397 5.00
392K 2.00 5,00
b33, 438 L.00 5.00
L35L 4,00 5.00
Lo .00 5.00
511 4.00 5.00
221, 5.00
264K, 2641, 5.00
L2ia, 21k 2.00 Delete Course
Léha, L6hb 2.00 " "

Engineering Mechanics (E. M.)
381 2.00 8.00 Ditto




LABORATORY FEE SCHEDUIE {Continued) Page 6

Recommended Approved Fee

Department and Course 1959-60 Fee 1960-61 Fee Effective 9-1-60
Mechanical FEnginesring (M.E.)
140 2.00 3.00 As listed in the
173%L 2.00 3.00 golumn headed "Re-
211 2.00 3.00 commended 1960-61
L2 2.00 3.00 Fee."
311 2.00 3.00
343 2.00 3.00 .
351 2.00 3.00 1003
375K 2.00 3.00
376K 2.00 3.00
378K 2.00 3.00
380L 3.00
382 2.00 3.00
Mateorclogy (Met. )
568 b.o0 -0- Ditto
820k 2,00 O
Petroleum Engineering (P. BEn.)
280 2.00 2.00 Ditto
380 2,00 2.00
321 2.00 2.00
290 2.00 2.00
390 2.00 2,00
L6k 2.00 2.00
568 4,00 L.00
169 L.o0 4.00
680 4,00 L.00
£90 h.00 L,00

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY
Fharmacy {Far.)
216K 2.00 5.00 Ditto
266K 2.00 L.00
265b 1.00 2.00
305 2.00 “Qw
360K, 260L 2,00 L.00
36LK, 364 2.00 8.00
36k 2.00 4,00
380M 2.00 8.00
386K 2,00 8.00
388K 2.00 8.00
418 L.0o0 8.00
L33 .00 8.00
362 2.00 4,00
363 2.00 8.00
666 L,00 8.00
370K 2,00 4,00
383 2.00 8.00
hig L.00 8.00
428, L28y 4,00 8.00
L36, L1360 4,00 8.00
LET %.00 4. 00
6565 2.00 2.00
673k 2,00 2,00
673 4.00 8.00
693 4,,693b 2.00 .00
813a, 813k 2.00 ~Qm
Loy L.CO 8.00
LESE L.00 8.00
362K 2.00 6.00
368 2.00 4.00
698%Ka, £98Kn 2.00 2.00




LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

ol ; : Recommended
Department and Course 1959-60 Fee 1960-61 Fee
230K, 230L 2.00 -0-
260L 2.00 -0-
261L 2.00 -0-
263L 2.00 -Oe
264L 2.00 -0-
4Ola, L4O1b 2.00 -0~
LihTla, L1LIb 2.00 -0-
525 2.00 -0-
526 2.00 =0=
560K 2.00 1
561K 2.00 -0-
563 2.00 -0-
56k 2.00 «0-
60Ta, 607b 2.00 ' o
687 2.00 -0~
410K, Li0L 2.00 .
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Curriculum and Instruction (Ed.C.)
201 2.00 see Music
318L 2.00 see Art
344K 2.00 see Art
360L 2.00 see Art
Education Psychology (Ed.P.)
359V 2.00 2.00
377V 2.00 2.00
383L 2.00 2.00
Education Administration (E. Ad.)
363K ' h.00 4.00
383M 2.00 2.00
Physical And Health Education (P.Ed.)
002M 2.00 2.00
012M 2.00 2.00
212C 2.00 2.00
213T 2.00 2.00
219Kb 1.00 2.00
262 2.00 2.00
300M, 2.00 2.00
309W 2.00 2.00
Look 2.00 2.00
6LOb 2.00 2.00
310 2.00 2.00
3Low 2.00 2.00
215 2.00 Delete Course
217 2.00 B "
2.1)—!- 114 113
2.1.8 11 "
232 2.00 " "
360 2.00 " "
COLIEGE OF FINE ARTS
Art
301K, 301L 2.00 2.00
302K, 302L 2.00 2.00
311K, 311L 2.00 2.00
312K, 312L 2.00 2.00
313K, 313L 2.00 2.00

Page T

Approved Fee
Effective 9-1-60

As listed in the
column headed "Re-

commended 1960-61
Fee."

f ({ -l:(. /Ff'l

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto



LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)

Department and Course

" Art (Continued)

316K,
318L
321K,
323K,
325K,
3L2K,
344K,
3k45K,
346K,
3k7
347K
360
361K,
363K,
365K,
366K,
375K,

Drama
327
329

Music
200
200J
200K
210J
210K

Uncl.
LOAa
LOAD
L40Ba,
LOBb
Locs,
4L0Ch
222K
262
hola
L401b
L10a
k10b
L20a
L20b

316L

321L
323L
325L
342L
3hkM
345L
346L

3611
363L
365L
366L
375L

460a, LEObL

46CPa, L460PH

180a,
480b

801a, 801b

810a,
8203,
820b
860a,
880z,

810b

860k
880b

Recommended

1959-60 Fee 1960-61 Fee
$ 2.00 $ 2.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 2.00

n
o
O

2,00

n

o

O
nM N N

Instruments - (Includes Voice,
Violin, Clarinet, Piano, Oboe,
Organ, Etc.) For each of the
following courses in instru-
mental music designated by the
following letter or numbers.

e

OO800800.00000000000000.000

o O

QOO0 O0OO0OO0OOCOOOO0OOOO0OOOOO

MMPMPPMPOPDNDPMPDPPPDPOPDPDPPNODRDNDPOND DN NN
[N o]

MMPOMPDMOPMPDPDPPDPDPOPOPPDNODNDPONONDIONDMNDMNDMNDMNDMNDND

823c>c>c

Delete .Course
n 113

OO OO

.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

.00

.00
.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

Page 8

Approved Fee
Effective 9-1-60

As listed in the
column headed "Re-
commended 1960-61-

Fee."
1005

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto



TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

June 15, 1960 1006

Dr, Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Wilson:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting on July 1-3, 1960.

1959-60 Budget

Government Sponsored Research Projects

1. Approve the following appointments and/or changes of status to that
shown:

Monthly Effective
Name Rate Date
Schellenger Laboratory
Field Engineer
Bryan W, Brown {103} $563.00 May 1 - Aug. 31, 1960
Research Physicist
Richard Montgomery (107} 555.55 May 1 - Aug. 31, 1960

2. Approve the following transfer of funds:

From: Unappropriated Surplus, Frank B. Cotton Trust Income $300
To: National Defense Student Loan Fund {108)
(Texas Western College’s matching contribution)

INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS, Authorize the payment of $1,245, 69
from departmental funds to Mr. Ross Moore, Instructor in Health and
Physical Education, for extra work in handling the advertising for the
foothall program during the 1959 football season.

CONTRACTS, The following dontracts have been executed by President
J. R. Smiley. I recommmend approval and ratification of signature.

1. Contract No. NAS 5-221]1 with the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration which provides $50,000 to design, procure, install, and
operate an Experimental Sound Ranging System. The effective dates of
the Contract are from January 15, 1960 through June 15, 1960.

2. Contract DA 29-040-ORD-1349, Modification No. 2, with White Sands &+ . @ v B
Missile Range, increases the amount of the Contract by $18.57. This addi-
tion was necessary in order to achieve the difference between the provi-
sional overhead rate of 40% and the negotiated overhead rate of 41%.

3. Contract DA 29-040~ORD-2238 with White Sands Missile Range provides "~ 1+ "¢

$60,000 for Development of Modification of the SOTIM Data Transmission
System. The contract is for a period of six months commencing May 19,
1960. ’

W-1




4. Grant NSF-G11762 awarded by National Science Foundation in the -+ 1)

amount of $5,500 for a period of approximately nine months, beginning ¢
on or about September 14, 1960, 1007

1960 Summer Session Budget

Academic Personnel

1. Accept the following resignations for the Summer Session. The rate
of pay is for one term unless otherwise indicated:

Name Title Rate of Pay Term
History, Government._§: Sociolog

Paul W. Goodman (134) Instructor $800.00 First
Jack L. Cross (133) Assistant Professor 8§50.00 Both

2. Approve the following changes in status, funds to come from unused
and/or Unallocated Salaries unless otherwise specified. The rate of pay
is for one term unless otherwise indicated:

Present Recommended
Name and Title Status Status Term
Art
Vera Wise, Prof., (124) 1/2 T., $558 F.T., $1,116 First
Ellen Coogler, Asst. Prof. 1/2 T., $450 F.T., $900 First
(125)
Biological Sciences
H. Glenn Hampton, 1/2 F., $383, 1/2 T., $383 Both
Instructor (126) Second Term

English and Speech
Frank R. Harland, Asst. ¥F.T.. $817 1/2 T., $408.50 First
Prof. (129)

Milton Leech, Assoc. 1/2 T., $492, F.T., $983 Both
Prof. (130) First Term;
F.T., $983,
Second Term

Lurline H. Douglas, F.T., $783, F.T., $783 First
Instructor (131) Second Term

History, Government, and Sociology

J. Morgan Broaddus, F.T., $833, F.T., $833 Second
Instructor (135) per Term

John A. Hovel, Jr., F.T., $800, F.T., $800 Both
Instructor (136) Second Term

Mathematics and Physics

Orville C. Kruschwitz, F.T., $850, 1/2 T., $425,
Instructor (137) Each Term First Term;
Fo T- ? $850’

Second Term Both
w-2 '



Modern Languages

John M, Sharp, Assoc. F.T., $1,058 1/2 T., $529 Second
Prof. (138) First Term
T 10908
Williamm M. Russell, F.T., $817 1/2 T., $408.50,
Instructor (139) Second Term First Term;
F.T., $817,
Secoad Term Roth

3. Approve the following appointments at the stated stipends, funds to
come from unused and/or Unallocated Salaries:

Name Title Stipend Term

Education

Frank R. Harland (127) Asst. Prof., 1/2 T. $ 408.50 First
\\“ |y ¢

Edith S. Zanker (128) Special Lecturer 1,000.00 -Second

History, Government, and Sociorlo_g_y

Richard M. Reser (132) Professor 1,000.00 First

Kenneth K. Bailey (133) Assoc. Professor 1,700.00 Both

Government Sponsored Research

4. Approve the following appointments and/or changes of status to that
indicated:

Name Term Rate Term

Schellenger Laboratory

Director
Thomas G. Barnes (11i0) $ 703.21 (7/12 T.) Each Term
Physicists
Edwin J. Knapp (109) 1,333.33 (F.%.) First Term
333.33 (1/4 T.) Second Term
Harold N. Ballard (111) 241.67 (1/4 T.) Each Term
Clarence H. Cooper (115) 833.33 (F.T.) Each Term
Eugene A, Dean (116) 833.33 (F.T.) Each Term
Oscar H. McMahan (117) 266.67 (1/4 T.) Each Term
Carlos McDonald (118) 833.33 {(F.T.) Each Term
David Mottt (119) 833.33 {(F.T.). Each Term
Robert L. Schumaker (121) 225,00 (1/4 T.) First Term
525,00 (7/12 T.) Second Term
Research Engineers
Clarence J. Cervenka (112) 250,00 (1/4 T.) Each Term
Leonard L. Chapin (113) 833.33 (F.T.) Each Term

W-3



Ralph M. Coleman (114) 281,25 (1/4T.) Each Term

James Pruitt (120) 833.33 (F.T.) Each Term
Jack J. Bourguin (122) 187.50 (1/4 T.) First Term S
Paul C, Hassler, Jr. (123) 262.50 (1/4 T.) First Term

U.5.P.H.S. (NIH) RG-6858
Co-Principal Investigators
Floyd B. O'Neal (140) 1,025,000 (F.T.) First Term

Harold E. Alexander (141) 1,025.00 (F.T.) Second Term

GIFTS. The following gifts have been received by Texas Western College 4166
I recommend acceptanee and that the thanks and appreciation of the
Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of
scholarships where the recipient is named by the donor, it has been
ascertained that the donor is a charitable or public foundation and the dona-
_tion does not constitute an evasiczn of taxes.
(4.0 5 W
' I. For scholarships to be administered by College Scholarship Committee,
for the 1960-61 Long Session unless otherwise indicated:

Name Amount Restrictions
1. Haag Tractor Co. $ 300 Local male stucent maj- - 1'=
oring in civil or electrical
engineering
2. State National Bank 500 Nome ' -17¢
3. City Panhellenic Congress 300 Nonet- 113 b
4. EIl Paso Branch, A.A.U.W. 125 Senior or graduate+ 705
woman student
5. Women's Auxiliary, T.W.C. 1,950 NoneT- 779
6. Meonroe, Licht, & Higgins 200 Engineering &tudent © 125 b
7. DeWitt & Rearick, Inc. 500 Business Admiristra- - 710
tion students
8. The Sertoma Club 40)  None T-147
9. Radio Corporation of Americ-= 200 None (will be awarded to 7-")
Princeton, N. J. student in Radic & TV)
10. Hortex Manufacturing Co., Inc. 200  Pre-Med student T-1124
11, El Paso Chapter, Associated 250  Jr. or Sr. civil or elec-+-7//4
Gen. Contractors of America ' trical engr. student

residing in Texas, N.Mex.,
or Arizona
12, Kennecott Copper Corp., Chino 500 None (for 1959-60) +- 735 o)
Mines Division, of Hurley, '
New Mexico

II. For scholarshipsto students majoring in Education and recommended
by Chairman of that Department (for 1960-61);

Name Amount
13. Robert E. Lee School P.T.A. (El Paso) 150 - 1% m
14. El Paso Teachers Association 200 (2 scholarships) - |13 "
15. Whyburn & Company, El Pasc 150 +-mam

W-4



16, EIl Paso Education Association- $150
17. Popular Dry Goods Co., Inc. 150
18. Southwest Title Company 150 P
19. P.T.A. of Alamo School, El Paso 150 1010
20. Finance Trust Loans Company, El Paso’ 150 Lo
2l1. Mr. I. B, Goodman (Joseph H. Good- 150~ - ¢
man Memorial Scholarship)
III., For scholarships to recipients named by donors:
Name Amount
22, Jefferson High School P.T.A, (ElL Paso) $2501- 1 =+ '
23. Lower Valley Woman's Club (E1 Paso) 150 T="IH S TSRy
24, EIl Paso Chapter, National Society of 150 (for Summer Session)
Arts and Letters
25, EIl Paso High School P.T.A. 300 (2 scholarships)+ -1
26. Progressive Woman's Club (El Paso) 120 =135~
27. Woman's Missionary Union, couthern 250 (for Summer Session)/. )¢

Baptist Convention, Birmingham, Ala.

28. .Mrs. Betty Belding of El1 Paso has given an additional $500 to be
added to the C. D. Belding Memorial Fund. This is an endowment fund
held by Central Administration for investment with the earnings used for

scholarship purposes.

29. The sum of $12,000 has been received from the Miners Scholarship
and Development Committee of El Paso for the benefit of Intercollegiate -

Athletics. These funds are used in support of the operating budget for

athletics,

1960-61 Budget

Academic Personnel

1. Accept the following resignations for the 1960-61 Long Session, effec-
tive prior to September 16. The rate of pay is for nine months unless

otherwise shown:

~ Name Title Rate of Pay
Geology
Albert P. Ruotsala (11) Assistant Professor $5, 800
History, Government, and Sociology
Jack R. Cross (13) Assistant Professor 5,400
Philosophy and Psychology
Paul E. Thetford (15) Assistant Professor 6,000

2, Approve the following leave of absence without salary for the period

indicated:

Rate of Effective
Name Title Pay Date
Art

Robert Massey (5) Assistant Protessor $5,800
W-5

Long Session



3. Approve the following increases in salary rates (and/or changes in
titles), additional funds to come ‘rom unused and/or Unallocated Sal-
aries unless otherwise indicated, The salary is for nine months uniess
otherwise indicated:

1011

Present Recommenced Effective
Name and Title Rate Rate Date

Health and Physical Education
Lynette Glardon, Instructor to $5,375 $5, 375 Sept. 16
Assistant Professor (2)

Education

J. H. Meadows, Prof, & Coordina~ 6,650 6,650 Sept. 16
tor of Teacher Education to
Professor (8)

Modern Languages
John M. Sharp, Professor (1) 6,650 7,500 Sept. 16

4, Approve the following appointments at the salary shown, funds to come
from unused and/or Unallocatec uaiaries unless otherwise shown. The
rates and appointment period are for nine months unless otherwise marked:

Effective
Name Title Salary Date
Biological Sciences
James E. Sublette (6) Associate Professor $7,000 Sept. 16
Elizabeth C. Manning (7) Instructor 5,100 Sept. 16
English
Francis L., Fugate (9) Asst, Prof, 1/2 T. 2,725 Sept. 16
Motley F., Deakin (10) Instructor 5,000 Sept. 16
History, Government, and Sociology
Kenneth K. Bailey (12) Associate Professor 6,000 Sept. 16
Mathematics and Physics
Norma G. Hernandez (14) Instructor 4,800 Sept. 16

5. Approve the following transfers of funds:

From: Cotton Estate - Current Restricted Funds -
Assistant to President (unfilled position) (3) . . . $10,000
To: Frank B. Cotton Trust Income Surplus

F'rom: Cotton Estate - Current Restricted Funds -
OffiCia.l Entertainment (4) e o © v ® ® o o o e e s @ s 1,500
To: Frank B. Cotton Trust Income Surplus

FACULTY SUPPLEMENTATION FUND,., Attached in Appendix A is a list
of faculty and staff who received from Faculty Supplementatmn Fund $200
apiece less the appropriate deductions. t

— A

l
Sincerely yours,

z //771&,‘ /

b e 8l S‘nlley 7;;'/
i:Pre sident

'/f / W6

> 4




Appendix A

Faculty and Administrative Officers, 1959-60

Alexander, Harold E,

Bachmann, Frederick W.

Ballard, Harold N.
Barnes, Thomas G.
Bentz, Ralph P.
Berkman, Anton H.
Bevans, Caleb A,
Black, Lelah

Blanchard, Lawrence P.

Bloom, John P,
Bosworth, Lanis L,
Bourquin, Jack J.
Braddy, Haldeen
Brand, Michael
Brewer, Fred M.
Briggs, Ralph C.
Brinker, Russell C,
Buckner, Florence
Burgett, William A,
Burlingame, Robert N.
Burns, Richard W,
Byers, James N,
Bymark, Rosemary
Carnovale, Norbert
Cervenka, Clarence J,
Chavez, Abraham, Jr.
Coldwell, Harold
Coleman, Ralph M.
Collingwood, Mary L.
Collins, .Benny W,
Compton, Ross D,
Connor, Daniel A,
Coogler, Ellen
Cooper, Clarence H.
Craigo, Kathleen
Crawford, Cecil C.
Cross, Jack L.
Davis, Harold 1L,
Day, James F,
Decker, Floyd A.
Denny, John W.
Douglas, Lurline H.
Ducoff, Walter
Duke, Mary Eleanor
Ehmann, Francis A,
Ehrlinger, Henry P,
Eidbo, Olav E,
Erion, Gene L.
Farquear, Floyd E,
Foster, A. N. °
Freeland, Donald K.
Fuller, Wayne E.
Gabriel, Gretchen R,

George, Kenneth R.
Gerald, Rex E.
Gladman, Charles H.
Glardon, - Liynette
Goodman, Paul W.
Gregory, Gladys
Haddox, John H.
Hampton, H. Glenn
Hancock, Jesse A,
Harland, Frank R.
Harris, Theodore D,
Harrison, Wiliz A,
Hartrick, Wade J,.
Harvey, vames C.
Hassler, Paul C.
Heins, Everett B.
Henderson, Lozier
Henderson, Richard
Hertzog, Carl
Hicks, Virgil C.
Hoffman, Roberta
Hovel, John A,, Jr.
James, Dilmus D,
James, Joseph H.
Johnson, Jones E.
Johnson, Richard S,
Jones, Clarice M.,
Jones, Steele

Nelson, Lloyd A,
Neprud, Leif
O'Brien, Maureen
O'Malley, Catherine
Omundson, R. G.
O'Neal, Floyd B.
Patterson, Bulah L,
Past, Raymond E.
Plumbley, W. R,
Polk, Baxter
Ponsford, Pearl O,
Porter, Eugene O.
Porter, Richard D.
Puckett, C. A.
Cuarm, Joan H,
Cuinn, Howard E,
Cuinn, Mary K
Resley, Louise F.
Reynolds, Bertha P.

1012

Rintelen, Joseph C., Jr.

Ruff, Edgar T.
Ruotsala, Albert P.
Russell, William M.
Schumaker, Robert L,
Scruggs, Joseph W,
Seils, LeRoy G.
Sharp, John M.
Shepherd, William L.

Kelsey, Clyde E,, Jr, Shioji, Frank Y.

Knapp, Edwin J.
Kruschwitz, O, C.
Lake, W. W,
Landers, E. James
Leachk. J. L.
Leech, Milton
Loper, Mona H.
Lowenstein, R. L.
Massey, Robert
Meadows, J. H.
Mendoza, J. R.
Merrill, Loraine
Miculka, V. A,
Middagh, J. J.
Miledi, Nacim
Miller, Robert L.
Miter, Frank F.
Moore, Ross
Moses, Leon D,
Myres, S. D., Jr.
McCarty, G. C.
McDonald, Jose
McMahan, O. H.
McNeely, J. H.

Sims, Gary P.
Smith A. A.

Smith, Grace K.
Sonnich sen, C. L.
Spiese, Richard D,
Sproule, Barton M.,
Strain, William S.
Strickland, R. W.
Tappan, Robert L.
Thetford, Paul E.
Thomas, E. M.
Thorburn, James A,
Thormodsgaard, E. A,
Threadgill, Edythe L.
Timmons, W, H.
Tompkins, G, C.
Tucker, James H.
Tulley, Eleanore H.
Vowell, Emily H.
Waddell, Marie L.
Walker, Jimmy R.
Walker, Roberta
Webb, William F.
Whitacre, J, A.
Whitaker, J. M.
Wise, Vera

Young, Phillip W,
Reynolds, Euzene C,




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL. BRANCH
GALVESTON

1043

June 15, 1960

Dr. Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Ausgtin 12, Texas

Dear President Wilson:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and submission to the Board of
Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on July 1-2, 1960:

1959-60 Budget

Academic Personnel

1. Accept the following resignations, effective at the close of business on the date
shown. The rate of pay is for twelve months unless otherwise shown:

Rate of Effective
Name Title Pay Date
School of Medicine
Pedistrics
James C. Flanagan (196) Assistant Professor $12,500 from Depart- June 15, 1960
ment plus $l,500
from NFME

2. Approve the following increases in salary rates, additional funds to come from un-
used and/or Unallocated Salaries unless otherwise shown. The salary is for twelve
months unless otherwise indicated.

Present Recommended Effective
Name and Title Rate Rate Date
Organized Research
Hematology Research Laboratory
Stephen E. Ritzman, Research $ 5,500 from $ 9,000 from American March 1, 1960
Fellow (l?h) American Cancer Cancer Society Grant

(Approved by Executive Committee) Society Grant

Extension
Youth Development Center

Robert MacGregor, Research, $ 8,600 from $ 9,200 from USPHS April 1, 1960
Director (183) USPHS Grant Grant No. OM-T6(C2)
No. OM-76(C1)

3. Approve the following changes in status, additional funds to come from unused and/or
Unallocated Salaries unless otherwise shown. The salary is for twelve months unless
otherwise indicated.

Present Recommended . Effective
Name Status Status Date
School.of Medicine
Anatomy
Walther J. Hila (186) Assistant Professor Associate Professor July 1, 1960
at $8,800 at $10,500

(ApProved by Executive
Committee)



1959-60 Budget

Academic Personnel - continued

Changes in Status - continued

Name

Present
Status

Recommended
Status

1014

Effective
Date

School of Medicine

Dermatology
Earl B. Ritchie (191)

Clinical Professor
(P-T) at $1,800

Professor (F-T)
at $14,500

June 1, 1960

4. Approve the following appointments at the rate shown, funds to come from unused
and/or Unallocated Salaries unless otherwise shown. The rate and appointment periods
are for twelve months unless otherwise: marked.

Effective
Name Title Rate Date
School of Medicine
Internal Medicine
Arnold M. Weissler (190) Assistant Professor $15,000 ($11,000 May 15, 1960

Solon L. Colemsn (18k)

Neurology and Psychiatry

Wiktor W. Nowinski (195)
(Returned from Leave of
absence)

Obstetrics and Gynecology

Michael Peter A. Howett
(165)

Pediatrics

Donald A. Rappoport (188)

Phxsiologl

Howard G. Swann (194)
(Returning from Leave
of Absence)

Extension
Youth Development Center

Alberto C. Serrano (182)

Instructor

Research Agsociate Pro-

fessor

Teaching Fellow

Research Assistant Pro-
fessor (Biochemistry)

Professor

Psychiatrist

from Department
and $4,000 from
USPHS Grant)

$ 9,000

9,000

6,480

10,000

12,500

7,200 from
USPHS Grant
No. OM-T76(C2)

April 21, 1960
through June
30, 1960

May 1, 1960

April 1, 1960

July 1, 1960

July 1, 1960

April 1, 1960



Classified Personnel

5. Approve the following increases in salary rates, additional funds to come from
unused and/or Unallocated Salaries unless otherwise shown. The salary is for tw?ttjj}5
months unless otherwise indicated.

Present Recommended Effective
Name and Title Rate Rate Date
Organized Research
Tissue Culture Laboratory
Cornelius George Lefeber, $ 5,784 $ 6,168 from Army Mar. 1, 1960
Research Associate (164) Contract No. DA-

49-193-MD-2087

6. Approve the following appointments at the salary rate shown, funds to come from un=-
used. and/or Unallocated Salaries unless otherwise shown. The rate and appointment
periods are for twelve months unless otherwise marked.

Effective
Name Title Rate Date
School of Medicine
Neurology and Psychiatry
Hendrik Lindt (187) Social Worker Super- $ 7,104 from USPHS July 1, 1960
visor Grant No. 2M-
6034(C3)
Surger
Bruce N. Bailey (181) Research Associate 7,440 from Army May 1, 1960
Contract No. DA-
49-007-MD-L4T
Organized Research
Tissue Metabolism Research
Laboratory :
William C. Mehaffey (180) Research Associate 6,516 from USPHS May 1, 1960
Grant No. C=2296
(C9) plus $588 from
Army Contract No.
DA=-49-007-MD-LLT
Hospitals
Nursing Service
Virginia A. Tyler (189) Assistant Director 5,784 May 1, 1960

7. Approve the following transfer of funds:

Physical Plant
Transfer $3,500 from Unappropriated Surplus to an account captioned Installation of
Water Still. (193)

Hospitals

Surgical Operating Suite

Approve the following transfer of funds within the Surgical Operating Suite, effective
May 1, 1960:

(e



1959-60 Budget

Transfer of funds - continued

Transfer from:

Surgical Operating Suite:

Operating Room Nurse (1.09008) $ 5,807.51
Assistant Nursing Supervisor (1.09005) 2,692.49
Staff Nurse (109009) L ,000.00
Operating Room Technician (109020) 8,500.00
Senior Secretary (109015) 878.59

$21,878.59

Transfer to:

Surgical Operating Suite:

Exchange Visitor Nurse (109045) $13,878.59
Meals and Quarters (109093) 8,000.00
$21,878.59

(RBC 192)

A -

THE JAMES W. McLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND: On recommendation of the Medical Branch
MdLaughlln Committee for the James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund, T recommend your

approval of the following recommendations:

16

1. Award Miss Ann Schlesselman a Predoctoral Fellowship for the period September 1,

1960 through August 31, 1961, to include:

Stipend - one year (subject to income $ 3,600.00
tax regulations)

Masintenance and Equipment 500.00

Travel 300.00

Total $ 4,400.00

2. Award Mr. Martin J. Raff a McLaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship for the period

September 1, 1960 through August 31, 1961, to include:

Stipend - one year (subject to income $ 4,000.00
tax regulations)

Maintenance and Equipment 500.00

Travel 300.00

Total $ 4,800.00

3. Award Mrs. Adrienne 8. Smith a McLaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship, for the
period September 1, 1960 through August 31, 1961, to include:

Stipend - one year (subject to income
tax regulations) $ 3,600.00
Maintenance and Equipment 1,000.00

Travel 300.00

Total $ 4,900.00

4. Renew Dr. Yoshikazu Watanabe's McLaughlin Postdoctoral Fellowship, for the
period July 1, 1960 through June 30, 1961, to include:

Stipend - one year (subject to income $ 7,800.00
tax regulations)

Maintenance and Equipment : 1,500.00

Travel 300.00

Total $ 9,600.00

G-4




REASSIGNMENT OF DUTIES: I recommend your approval of the following reassignments of
> — T ‘ . 4
duties for the periods indicated: M (:’3-—8\“

1. Relieve Dr. Helmut M. Redetzki, Instructor in Pharmacology, from his ordil:mr?
duties at The University of Texas Medical Branch for the period May 25, 1960 through
June 30, 1960, and for that period reassign him to a special project without loss

of salary but at no other expense to The University of Texas Medical Branch. Dr.
Redetzki will confer with the following scientists in connection with his research
projects: Dr. H. Holzer, Chairmen of the Department of Biochemistry of The University
of Freiburg, Germany; Dr. G. Comagk, Director of Chemotherapeutic Laboratory of the
Bayer AG; also, he will give a Seminar in the Department of Blochemistry at The Uni=-
versity of Hamburg and a report on his research project at the St. Georg Hospital.

2. Relieve Dr. Lucas B. Beentjes, Instructor in Radiology, from his ordinary duties
at The University of Texas Medical Branch for the period June 11, 19460 through June
29, 1960, and for that period reassign him to attend the International Congress on
many-particle problems to be held in Utrecht, Holland. Travel will be performed
without loss of salary but at no other expense to The University of Texas Medical
Branch.

3. Relieve Dr. Don Micks, Professor Preventive Medicine and Public Health, from his
ordinary duties at The University of Texas Medical Branch for the periocd August 10,
1960 through August 30, 1960, and for that period reassign him to participate in a
symposium in connection with the 11th International Congress on Entomology to e
held in Vienna, Austria; visit the London School of Hygiene and Tropical Medicine,
London, England, the Office de la Recherche Scientifique et Technique Outre-Mer in
Paris,; France, and the instituto Superiore di Sanita in Rome and the World Health
Organization in Geneva, Switzerland, without loss of salary. His travel expenses

to be paid by the Robert A. Welch Foundatiom.

4. Relieve Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean, School of Nursing, from her ordinary duties
at The University of Texas Medical Branch for the period July 5, 1960 through August
18, 1960, and for that period reassign her to a special project without loss of

salary but at no other expense to The University of Texasz Medical Branch. Miss
Bartholf will visit the following foreign agencies which recruit nurses for the
Exchange Program and interpret to them the foreign nurse program at The University

of Texas Medical Branch: ternational Council of Nurses, London W.W.T7, England;
Danish Council of Nurses, Copenhagen N, Denmark; Scottish Nurses® Assoclation,
Edinburgh, Scotland, and the National Nurses' Asscciation of the Netherland, Amsterdam-
C., the Netherland.

5. Relieve Dr. Joe Bert Nash, Associate Professor of Pharmacology, from his ordinary
duties at The University of Texas Medical Branch for the period June 27, 1960 through
August 2, 1960, and for that period reassign him to participate in the Summer Student
Institute in Nuclear Medicine at Brookhaven National Laboratory, Upton, L. I., New
York, without loss of salary but at no other expense to The University of Texas L\
Medical Branch. (Approved by majority of the Executive Committee). B~
6. Relieve Dr. Martin Schneider, Professor of Radiology, from his ordinary duties at
The University of Texas Medical Branch for the period June 27, 1960 through August
2, 1960, and for that period reassign him to participate in the Summer Student
Institute in Nuclear Medicine at Brockhaven National Laboratory, Upton, L.I., New
York, without loss of salary but at no other expense to The University of Texas
Medical Branch. :
Ne ER AN

' \Cnd
WAIVER OF NEPOTISM: I recommend that the Anti-Nepotism Rule (as approved by the Board
of Regents March 17, 1951) be waived in favor of the following individuals:

Mrs. Lois Lindt, Social Caseworker 1 in the Departmeat of Medical Case Service, at a
salary rate of $5,268 for twelve months, wife of Hendrik Lindt, Social Work Supervisor,
at a salary rate of $6,780 for twelve month from U. S. Public Health Service Grant,
effective September 1, 1960.

Dr. Michael Howett, Teaching Fellow in the Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology,
at a salary rate of $6,480 for twelve months, effective April 1, 1960. Dr. Howett's
wife (Dr. Evelyn V. Hess} is an instructor in the Department of Internal Medicine at
Southwestern Medical School.

G=5




GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracts and grants have been negoti-
ated by the Business Manager and Comptroller of Hospitalg.and have been signed by the
Executive Dean and Director upon the recommendation of the academic directoﬁiﬁﬁiﬁﬁe
Business Manager and Comptroller, and approved by the Comptroller and President. T
recommend your approval and ratification of signatures: !1*r|ﬂ
Nt 3=
1. Grant No. 2E-66(Cl), by which the Department of Health, Education, and wegéare,
Public Health Service, provides $9,6123 for the period July 1, 1960 through June 30,
1961, for research on Tropical Medicine and Parasitology. The project is directed by
Dr. J. Allen Scott, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Puklic Health. " GO
\ @

y*

2. Grant No. FG-287, by which the Depariment of Health, Education, and Welfaﬁg,
Public Health Service, provides $5,18L4, for the period May 1, 1960 through April 30,
1961, for eight (8) Medical Student Part-time Research Fellowships. The project is
directed by the Medical Branch Research Committee. b
3. Grant No. C-4207(Cl), by which the Department of Health, Education, and wé?g;re;
Public Health Service, provides $12,240, for the period Jure 1, 1960 through May 31,
1961, for research on the Electron Microscope - a basic research tool in Pathology.
The project is directed by Dr. Howard C. Hopps, Professor and Chairman of the Depart-
ment of Pathology. R ' 8%
Mo~ "~

4. Grant No. H-L4T0(Cl), by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Public Health Service, provides $16,269, for the period May 1, 1950 through April
30, 1961, for research on the Factors Determining Cardiac Output in Man. The pro-
Ject is directed by Dr. James V. Warren, Professor and Chairman of the Department of
Internal Medicine, and Dr. James J. Leonard, Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine.
A
5. Grant No. RG~6956, by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,,Vﬂi'\dq‘
Public Health Service, provides $16,700, for the period June 1, 1960 through May 31,
1961, for research on Effects of Irradiation on Aging of Small Animals. The project
is directed by Dr. Martin Schneider, Professor of Radiology, and Dr. Charles E. Hall,
Professor of Physiology.
MR = W ¢
6. Grant No. E-1060(C3S1), by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Public Health Service, provides $l,9ll, for the period July 1, 1960 through October
31, 1960, for research on Isolation and Characterization of Kinetisomes. The pro-
Ject is directed by Dr. Gerald R. Seaman, Associate Professor of Microbiology.
M- e
7. Grant No. E-159(C7S1), by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Public Health Service, provides $l,968, for the period July 1, 1960 through October 31,
1960, for research on Enzyme Activity of Protozoa. The project is directed by Dr.
Gerald R. Seaman, Associate Professor of Microbiology. ‘
w~ LA P
8. Graduate Training Grant No. 2A-5208, by which the Department of Health, ﬁdﬁcaﬁion,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $30,000, for the period July 1, 1960
through June 30, 1961, The project is directed by Dr. William C. Levin, Associate
Professor of Internal Medicine, Dr. M. Mason Guest, Professor of Physiology, and
Dr. D. R. Celander, Assistant Professor of Biochemistry and Nutrition. RPN
2
9. Grant No. PX-163-4, by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Public Health Service, provides $4,463, for the period September 1, 1960 through
August 31, 1961, for a Post-Sophomore Research Fellowship in behalf of Mr. Dana
B. Copp. The project is directed by Dr. R. David Baker, Instructor in Physiology. s
=109
10. Grant No. PX-163-3, by which the Department of iealth, Education, and Welfé%e,
Public Health Service, provides $3,708, for the period September 1, 1960 through
August 31, 1961, for a Post-Sophomore Research Fellowship in behalf of Mr. Bob C.
Jones. The project is directed by Dr. Donald Duncan, Chairman and Professor of
the Department of Anatomy.
,,3"\8— 122 M
11. Letter of Extension, dated May 31, 1960, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the termination date of
Grant No. B-1439(C2), without additional funds, through December 31, 1960. The
revised period dates are September 1, 1959 through December 31, 1960. The re-
search continues under the direction of Dr. R. H. Rigdon, Professor of Pathology-:

G-6




. W
7\\\’,:-’
12. Supplemental Agreement No. 1(60-261) to Contract No. AF 41(657)-286, by which
the Department of the U. S. Air Force extends the termination date of the contract
to October 15, 1960, without additional funds. The revised period dates are from
May 19, 1959 to October 15, 1960. The research continues under the dirGCtionjﬁajjg
Dr. Donald D. Van Fossan, Instructor in Pathology.
N\ 3
13. Modification No. 12 to Army Contract No. DA-L49-007-MD-4L7, by which the Depart-
ment of the U. S. Army provides an additional $61,616 and extends the termination
date of the contract through April 30, 1962. The research on "Studies on Burns and
Wound Healing" continues under the direction of Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Professor

of Plastic and Maxillofacial Surgery.

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received at the Medical
Branch. I recommend acceptance and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be
sent the donors by the Secretary.

1. The American Cancer Society, Texas Division, Inc., 5014 Bull Creek Road, Austin

3, Texas, has awarded a Fellowship Grant in the amount of $3,600 to Dr. James V. ‘}ﬁkc

Meyer, Resident in Plastic Surgery, to study intralymphatic regional perfusion N\
techniques as an approach to the treatment of neoplastic disease.

2. The National Fund for Medical Education, 2 West 46th Street, New York 36, N. Y.,
and the Medical Research Foundation, 1516 Melrose Building, Houston 2, Texas, have
awarded jointly to the Medical Branch an unsolicited grant in the amount of $T,5OO
for basic non-categorical research. The research will be directed by the Medical
Branch Research Committee. WH-204d mﬁf&BQ

3. The American Medical Education Foundation, 535 North Dearborn Street, Chicago
10, Illinois, has sent a check in the amount of $l3,157,76 as a grant-in-aid to the
teaching budget. m®- 2§V

4. The National Fund for Medical Education, Inc., 2 West L6th Street, New York 36,
N. Y., has sent a check in the amount of $46,740.00 for support of the instructional
budget for the fisecal year 1959-60. MB- 20 A

5. The American Women's Voluntary Service, Galveston, Texas, has sent a check in
the amount of $1,650 to purchase two (2) Isolettes and one (1) Isolette Scale. The
money has been deposited in the existing Current Restricted Account No. 953490.
Address acknowledgment to Mrs. E. B. Krohn, President, American Women's Voluntary
‘Service, 4608 Avenue R%, Galveston, Texas. M B-403q

6. The Galveston County Heart Association, 716 Rosenberg Street, Galveston, Texas,
has sent a check in the amount of $700 for support of research on the Effect of
Pulsatile Flow of Venous Return under the direction of Dr. John R. Derrick,
Assistant Professor of Surgery. M (@3-4-00

o Wyeth Laboratories, Philadelphia 1, Pa., have sent a check in the amount of
$300 for support of research on the Effect of Hypothermia in the Pregnant Animal
~and the Effect of Hypotermia on the Newborn Pup. The research is directed by
Dr. William J. McGanity, Professor and Chairman of the Department of Obstetrics

and Gynecology. AP - 2 7L

8. Warner-Chilcott Laboratories, Morris Plains, New Jersey, has sent a check in
the amount of $250 to be used for experimental work in the Study of Pacatal in

regnancy ahd Hypothermia under the direction of Dr. Gunter Corssen, Assistant
Professor of Anesthesiology. ,A\®- 21S o

9. The Galveston Coca-Cola Bottling Company, 5302 Broadway, Galveston, Texas,
has sent a check in the amount of $150 to be used as a scholarship. Address
acknowledgment to Mr. S. P. Woodson, General Menager, Galveston Coca-Cola Bottling

Company. WM& - 34\

10. The Rockwell Fund, Inc., Houston, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of
$l,OOO in memory of Doctor Marvin Lee Graves. The funds have been deposited in
the existing Current Restricted Account = Marvin Lee Graves Research Fellowship
in Internal Medicine (Account No. 919290). Address acknowledgment to Rockwell
Bros. & Co., P. O. Drawer 1449, Houston 1, Texas. m-Y¥osé

e and

G

\l'."“. c



11. Dr. James V. Warren, Chairman and Professor of the Department of Internal Medi-
cine, has donated to the Medical Branch a Frigidaire refrigerator (electric), valued
_at approximately $170.00, for use in the Cardiovascular Research Laborg%ary in the
Department of Internal Medicine. N\(\Q' )
- 1020

12. The American Medical Association, 535 North Dearborn Street, Chicago 10, Illinois,
has awarded a Grant-in-aid in the amount of $500 for research on Control of Hemostasis
via Physico-Chemical Means. The project is directed by Dr. S. N. Kolmen, Assistant

Professor in Physiology. - ﬂ\{b"&g \do

Sincerely yours,

71 B. Truslow,
Executive Dean and Director

JBT:EDW:br



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAT. BRANCH
Houston

Dr. Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas j_"
Austin 12, Texas . :

)

b

(o
N,
sy

Pear Doctor Wilson:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentstion to
the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on July 1, 2, 3,
1960:

1959-60 Budget

Acadenmic Personnel

1. Accept the following resignations, effective at close of business on
the date shown. The rate of pay is for twelve months uniess otherwise
shown:

Rate of Effective

Name Title Pay Date

Physiology (FPharmacology)

Billie V. Banta (55) Clinical $1,000 April 30,
Instructor 1960

Restorative Dentistry

{Fixed Multiple Restorations)

Charles M. Zeigler (4h) - Assistant $10,000 January 1,
Professor 1960

2. Approve the following appointments at the stipend shown, funds o
come from sources as indicated. The stipends and appointment periods
are for twelve months unless otherwise shown:

Effective
Nane Title Stipend Date

Pathology (Microbiology)
TaVern I. Galyen (48) Instructor $7,000 from July 1,
Associate Prof. 1960

Preventive Dentistry

{Pedodontics )

Richard E. Jennings (47) Professor $15,000 from June 1,
Professor 1960

TRANSFER OF PUNDS:

1. Transfer $1,500.00 from Office of the Dean - Maintenance, Operation,
Equipment and Travel; $1,000.00 from Official Entertaimment; and
$1,000.00 from Organized Research - Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment
. to Office of Business Manager - Maintenance, (Operation, Eguipment and
Travel. {(46)

2. Transfer $2,500.00 from Office of the Dean - Mainienance, Operation,
Hauipment and Travel to Audio Visual Division - Maintenance and Opersa-
tion. (143)

3. Transfer $5,000.00 from Physical Plant - General Tmprovements and Re-
pairs to Maintenance, Operation, and Bquipment for all Instructional
Deparitments. (49)

D-1




1960-61 Budget

Academic Personnel

1. Approve the following appointments at the stipend shown, funds to ?Liéiﬁﬂg
come Trom sources as shown. 'The stipends and sppointment periods are - e
for twelve months effective September 1, 1960, unless otherwise shown:
Effective
Name Title Stipend Date
Anatony (General and
Microscopic)
Jonn H. Perry (3) Associate $2,500 from
Professor . Associate Pro-
(P-T) fessor {(P-T)
General Practice
Shirley L. Gens (&) Clinical $h,000 from
Instructor Clinical
Instructors
Medicine {Internal
Medicine )
Paul V. Ledbetter (5) Climical $150 from
. Professor Clinical
é Professors
J. Charles Dickson (6) Clinical $50 per visit
Professor (Max. $150)
: from Clinical
Profegsors
Pathology (General
Pathology )
Joseph A. Jachimczyk (7) Clinical $2,500 from
Associate Clinical
Professor Associate
Professors
Merrill G. Wheatcroft (2) Assistant $10,000 from October 1,
Professor Associate 1960
Professor
Pathology (Microbiclogy)
TLaVern I. Galyen (12) Instructor $7,000 from
Asscciate
Profesgsor
FPhysiology {Pharmacology)
Edwin W. Roberts (&) Clinical $666.65 from Jenuary 1,
Instructor Clinical 1961 -
Instructors May 31, 1961
Preventive Dentistry
{Pedodontics)
Richard E. Jennings {1) Professor $1.5,000 from
Professor
Guinton E. Willisms (9) Clinical $50 per visit
Tnstructor {(Max. $700)
from Clinical
Inmstructors
Restorative Dentistry
(Maxillo Facial Samato
Prosthesis) '
Marjorie P. Wynn (10) Clinical $3,500 from
Instructor Clinical
Instructors




Effective

Name Title Stipend Date
Restorative Dentistry
{Removable Multiple
Restorations)
J. Allen Carpenter (11) Clinical %50 per visit
Associate (Max. $700)
Professor from Clinical
Agsociate
Professor

Respectfully submitted,

/Q " Obaon,

Johr V. Olscn

Dean




THE UNIVERSITY CF TEXAS
M. D. ANDERSCN HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

June 15, 1960 1024

Dr. Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Wilson:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on July 1-3, 1960:

1959~-60 Budget

Professional Personnel

1. Approve the following appoinitments, effective as of the date shown.
The rate of pay is for twelve months:

Rate of Effective
Name Title Pay Date
Experimental Surgery
(William Heuermann Fund
for Cancer Research)
Benjy Brooks (RBC 51) Research Assistant $2,100 April 1, 1960
(3/10 Tinme)
Experimental Cytology
(NSF_Grant G-5645) .
Sajiro Nakino (RBC 52) Visiting Biologist $8,400 April 21, 1960
to
May 31, 1960
Albert Levan (RBC 53) Visiting Biclogist $8,400 April 12, 1960

to
June 11, 1960

2. Approve the following changes in status. Rate of pay is for twelve months:

Present Recommended Effective
Name and Title Rate Rate Date
Department of Radiology
Gordon C. Johnson, $6,000 $4,,000 July 1, 1960
Assistant Radiotherapist
(RBC 55)

3. Approve the following leave of absence without salary for the period in-
dicated;

Rate cof Effective
Name Title Pay Period
Physical Medicine
Roxana R. Schnur Physiatrist (1/10 $1,200 May 1, 1960 for
(RBC 56) Time) indefinite period

A-1




REASSTGNMENT OF DUTIES IN EXCESS OF TWO WEEKS: I recommend approval of the
following reassignment of duty of the staff members indicated: o
MOA 1O

Relieve Dr, William O, Russell, Pathologist, from his regular duties at The
University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute, for the _
period June 9, 1960 to June 28, 1960, and for that period reassign him td U2
a special research project of The University of Texas M, D, Anderson Hospital
and Tumor Institute in Spain and England. Dr, Russell will attend the Fourth
International Congress of Clinical Pathology in Madrid, Spain and discuss a
paper entitled "Enzymes and Tumors" by Dr. T. C. Van Rijssel, June 11-17,

1960, During the period June 18-28, 1960, Dr. Russell will attend the meet-
ing of the International Academy of Pathology in London, England where he

will present a paper and participate in a panel discussion on "Carcinoma of

the Thyroid Gland". While in London, he will also interview candidates

for a proposed Welch Foundation visiting scholar in Clinical Research
Chemistry. Travel outside the continental limits of the United States will

be at no expense to the institution., Travel from Houston, Texas to New

York City and return will be paid from the departmental maintenance and

travel account., (Approved by Executive Committee June 1, 1960, )

Relieve Dr. Michael L, Ibanez, Assistant Pathologist, from his regular duties
at The University of Texas M. D, Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute, for
the period June 8, 1960 to June 26, 1960, and for that period reassign him

to a special research project of The University of Texas M. D. Anderson
Hospital and Tumor Institute in Spain and England., Dr. Ibanez will attend

a Symposium entitled "Pathology of Some Systematized Bone Diseases" conducted
by the Council of International Organizations of Medical Sciences in Barcelona,
Spain, June 8-10, 1960, During the period June 11-17, 1960, Dr. Ibanez will
attend the Ath. International Congress of Clinical Patholgists in Madrid,
Spain and discuss a paper entitled "Biopsy Selected Theme Section (1) Liver
(2) Pleura". During the period June 18-26, 1960, Dr. Ibanez will attend a
joint meeting of the American Goitre Association and the International
Academy of Pathology in London, England where he will present a paper entitled
"Carcinoma of the Thyroid Gland" and participate in a panel discussion on
thyroid carcinoma., Travel outside the continental limits of the United States
will be at no expense to the institute. Travel from Houston, Texas to New
York City and return will be paid from the departmental maintenance and

travel account., (Approved by Executive Committee June 1, 1960.)

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracts, grants and amend-
ments have been negotiated by the Business Manager and have been signed by
the Director upon recommendation of the contract director and the Business
Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and President. I recommend your
approval and ratification of signatures:

q e)

1\ | &
AT A=V .
1. Modification No. 3 of Atomic Energy Commission Contract No. AT-(40-1)-
1828, by which the Atomic Energy Commission provides $8,565.00 for the period
May 1, 1960 to April 30, 1961, for research on "The Effects of Radiations on
the Genetic Systems of Organisms in Relation to their Physiological and Bio-
chemical Systems", to be directed by Dr., Mary L. Alexander,

MDA« L o™
2a Atomic Energy Commission Contract No, AT-(40-1)-2695, by which the
Atomic Energy Commission provides $15,827.00 for the period April 1, 1960 to
March 31, 1961, for research on "Alterations Induced by Ionizing Radiations
in the Synthesis and Maintenance of Macromolecular Components within Micro-
organisms" to be directed by Dr. Daniel Billen, .

-\ T
Fa Modification No. 5 to Atomic Energy Commission Contracé“ﬁg? AT-(40-1)-
2028, by which the Atomic Energy Commission approved the designation of Dr.
Robert J. Shalek to replace Dr, Warren K. Sinclair as the Senior Investigator.

ADA -\ | & O

Zis Grant No. NSF G-5645, entitled "Mammalian Chromoscmes in Vifg‘éhd‘
in Vitro" by which the National Science Foundation approved the extension
of the expiration date of this grant for six months under the direction of
Dr. T. C. Hsu., This results in thé new expiration date being November 30,
1960,

A-2



CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (ACADEMIC) NONGOVERNMENT SPONSORED,
INCLUDING RESEARCH GRANTS DISTINGUISHABIE FROM GIFTS:

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed on behalf of The
University of Texas M., D, Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute by the 026
Director. I recommend approval and ratification of signature: 1 ‘%?) -
A
1, Grant No., P-262, by which the American Cancer Society, Inc. prov1%es
$4,915.00 for the perlod July 1, 1960 to June 30, 1963, for research on ¥,¢e‘
"Abnormal Serum Globulins in Neoplastlc Dlseases", to be directed by Dr. Bruno

Jirgensons
¢ N AT
~3 0

218 Grant No., P-263, by which the American Cancer Society, Inc. provides
$1,875.00 for the period July 1, 1960 to June 30, 1961, an ancillary grant
to P-263 to expedite the research of the first year on the research project
"Abnormal Serum Globulins in Some Neoplastic Diseases", to be directed by ™
Dr. Bruno Jirgensons. -
MO8 S
e Grant No, DRG-269F from the Damon Runyon Memorial Fund for Cancer
Research, Inc, provides $13,000,00 for the period June 1, 1960 to May 31,
1961, for research on "Cytology of Cell Strains", under the direction of
Dr. T. G. Hsu.

Lia Grant No. G-051, by which the Robert A, Welch Foundation approves )"
the amended budget in the amount of $9,848.00 for the period May 1, 1960 /'
to April 30, 1961, for the research project entitled "Individuality of

Human Serum Albumins", under the direction of Dr. Bruno Jirgensons., '

GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and that the appre-
ciation of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

Ls $44.24, from Mr, C. C, Brown, Trustee for The Estate of Mrs, Mary
Ellen Brown, Brown Oil Tools, Inc,, 8490 Katy Road, Houston 24, Texas,

to be placed in the Cancer Research Fund as a memorial to Mrs, Mary Ellen
Brown. {."\‘\'\-\;—\' A= 0 o

2 $300.00 from Mr., W. V. Isham, Jr., Secretary, Premont Unlted Fund,
Premont, Texas to be placed in the Cancer Research Fund. /T o

3 $200.00 from Mrs, Vesta Davenport, 1112 Algerita Drive, San Angelo,

Texas, given in appreciation of the services rendered by Dr, Richard G.
Martin, and placed in the University Cancer Foundation fund. 04 - '@

Res tfully submitted,

R. Lee Clark, Jes Ms Da
DifrectoT



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas 35, Texas

Dr., Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear President Wilson:

1027

June 15, 1960

The following docket for Southwestern Medical School is submitted for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on
July 1-2, 1960: ¢

1959-60 Budget

Academic Personnel

1 Accept the following resignations, effective at close of business on the date

shown. The rate of pay is for twelve months unless otherwise shown.

Rate of Effective
Name Title Pay Date
Pharmacology

William R. Beavers

(191)

Assistant Professor

Rate: $9,772

$8,200 from Pharmacology
budget: $1,572 from
Lederle Medical Faculty

Award
2. Approve the following changes in salary:
Present Recommended Effective
Name Status Status Date
Biochemistry

Joseph Lospalluto

(187)

Assistant Professor
Rate: $9,000

$65,000 from Helen Hay
Whitney Foundation F-14;
$3,000 from National
Foundation-Research on

Arthritis

Internal Medicine

John Baum Instructor

(185) Rate: $1,000 from
National Foundation-
Operation of Arthritis
Clinic; $7,000 directly
from USPHS
‘\ro H

Evelyn Hess Instructor

(188) Rate: $6,500 from

National Foundation-
Operation of Arthritis
Clinie

Assistant Professor
Rate: $9,500

$6,000 from Helen Hay
Whitney Foundation F-14;
$3,500 from National
Foundation-Hesearch on
Arthritis

July 1, 1960

Instructor

Rate: $10,000

$8,500 from National
Foundation-Operation of
Arthritis Clinic; $1,500
from National Foundation-
Research on Arthritis

July 1, 1960

Instructor
Rate: $7,000 from
USPHS 2A-5154

July 1, 19850

August 31, 1960



1959-60 Budget

Academic Personnel

3. Approve the following changes in status:

Present
Name Status

Recommended
Status

Internal Medicine

Robert B. Giles, Jr. Clinical Assistant

(180) Professor (%—time)
Rate: $4,500
$2,250 from USPHS A-160%
$2,250 from USPHS A-2071
Pediatrics
John James Associate Professor
(189) Rate: $11,300

Clinical Assistant
Professor without
salary

Clinical Associate
Professor

$10,800 from Pediatrics Rate: $5,000 from

 budget; $500 from

Southwestern Medical

Foundation

Pediatrics budget

Effective

Date TQP (%!

April 30, 1950

June 1, 1960

4, Approve the following appointments, stipends to come from unused and/or
The rates and appointment period
are for twelve months, unless otherwise marked.

Unallocated Salaries unless otherwise shown,

Name Title

Stipend

Effective
Date

Internal Medicine

Sheff D, 0Olinger,Jr. Clinical Instructor
Murray Pizette Cliniecal Instructor
Robert K. Bass Clinical Instructor
Pathology

Thomas F, Dutcher
(192) ,

Assistant Professor

Psychiatry

David 5, Fuller Instructor
(181)

Robert H. Hodge Clinical Instructor

Surgery

Sam H, Phillips, Jr, Clinical Assistant

(188) Professor (%-time)

Charles D, Bussey Clinical Assistant
Professor

Ronald F. Garvey Instructor

(190)

Without salary
Without salary

Without salary

Rate $13,500

$13,000 from Pathology
budget:; $500 from
American Medical
Education Foundation

Rate: $10,000 from
Psychiatry budget

Without salary

Rate: $6,200
from Surgery budget

Without salary

Rate: 311,600

$8,000 from Surgery
budget; $3,600 from
Parkland Memorial
Hospital Services

April 19, 1960
May 23, 19860

May 9, 19850

June 15, 1960

August 1, 1960

July 1, 1980

July 1, 1960

June 1, 1960

July 1, 1960



1959-60 Budget

Non-Academic Personnel

Approve the following appointment, effective as of date shown:

Effectj Q
Name Title Stipend Date ?ttjﬂa-:
Pathology
Louis Lee Hundley Research Scientist I Rate: $7,800 June 1, 1960
(184) from Southwestern

Medical Foundation-
TV Techniques in
Study of Normal and
Cancer Cells

Transfer of Funds

Approve the following transfer of funds, effective May 31, 1960:

Department Source of Appropriation Title of New Account Amount
Internal Medicine Professor Unallocated $12,000
(182) Instructor Salaries 7,000

Psychiatry Associate Professor Unallocated Salaries 11,000
182

Unallocated Unappropriated Balance- Unallocated Maintenance lU;DDD
(183) General Funds & Equipment

1. Accept the following resignation:

Effective
Name Title Stipend Date
Pathology
Tae H. Kim Clinical Fellow Without salary July 1, 1960
2. Approve the following appointments, effective as of date shown:
_ Effective
Name Title Stipend Date
Anatomy
Mary Arnold Fellow $4,800 from Anatomy June 1, 1960
budget .
Internal Medicine
E. P. M. Bhattathiry Clinical Fellow Without salary July 1, 1960
Frank Robert Lecocqg Clinical Fellow Without salary July 1, 1960
Radiology
Giles J. Andrews Feliow $1,500 from Radiology July 1, 1960
‘ budget
Joseph W. Spence, Jr, Fellow $1,500 from Radiclogy July 1, 1960
budget
Fred W. Riley Fellow $1,500 from Radiology July 1, 1960
budget

S-3



1360-61 Budget

Academic Personnel

1. Accept the following resignations and delete the names from the 1960-61 budget:

Rate of Effective
Name Title Pay Date -l-gﬂc
Pharmacology

Wi}liam R. Beavers
(8

Surgery

Ben J. Wilson
(2)

Assistant Professor

Professor and
Chairman

Rate: $10,272 August 31, 1960
$8,200 from Pharmacology

budget; $2,072 from

Lederle Medical Faculty

Award

Rate: $16,200 August 31, 1960
$11,800 from Surgery

budget; $4,400 from

Southwestern Medical

Foundation

2. Approve the following leave of absence without salary for the period indicated:

Rate of Effective
Name Title Pay Period
Biochemistry
Herbert W. Rumsfeld, Jr. Associate Professor Rate: $10,000 September 12,
(1) $8,300 from 1960 through
Biochemistry budget; August 31, 1961
$1,000 from

-

3. Approve the following changes in status:

Scuthwestern Medical
Foundation; $700 from
National Fund for
Medical Education

Present Recommended Effective
Name Status Status Date
Biochemistry
William W. Burr, Jr. Associate Professor Professor ‘ September 1,
- Rate: $11,250 1960

John M, Johnston
(5)

Internal Medicine

John Baum
(4)

Assistant Professor
Rate: $9,200

$7,700 from Biochemistry
budget; $500 from
National Fund for
Medical Educationg
$1,000 from Socuthwestern
Medical Foundation

Instructor

Rate: $10,500

$8,500 from National
Foundation-Operation
of Arthritis Clinicg
$2,000 from USPHS
A-2071

S5-4

$10,000 from Biochemistry;
$1,250 from Southwestern
Medical Foundation

Associate Professor September 1,
Rate: $9,200 1960

$7,700 from

Biochemistry budget;

$500 from National

Fund for Medical

Education; $1,000 from

Southwestern Medical

Foundation

Instructor ‘ September 1,
Rate: $10,000 1960

$8,500 from

National Foundation-

Operation of Arthritis

Clinic; $1,500 from

National Foundation-

Research on Arthritis



L4

1031

1960-61 Budget

Academic Personnel

3. Changes in status = continued

Present Recommended Effective
Name Status Status Date
Surgery
George T. Shires Assistant Professor & Associate Professor September 1,
(3) Director of Student and Acting Chairman 1960

Health Service & Director of Student

Rate: $12,950 Health Service

$10,000 from Surgery Rate: $12,950

budget; $1,950 from $10,000 from Surgery

Student Heglth Service; budget; $1,950 from

$1,000 from Student Health Service;

Southwestern Medical $1,000 from Southwestern

Foundation Medical Foundation

4, Approve the following reappointments:

Effective
Name Title Stipend Date
Anesthesiology
M. N. Rao Clinical Instructor Without salary September 1,
1960
Surgery
Sam H, Phillips Clinical Assistant Rate: $6,200 from September 1,
(B) Professor (3-time) Surgery budget 1960
Ronald ¥, Garvey Instructor Rate: $11,600 September 1,
(7) : $8,000 from Surgery 1960

budget; $3,600 from
Parkland Memorial
Hospital Services
g-)!
DEPARTMENTAL REORGANIZATION. In conformity to the action of the Board of Regents
at their meeting on March 11, 1960, approval 1s requested to discontinue the
Department of Biophysics as a separate department and create the Division of
Biophysics in the Department of Physiclogy as of Mgy 1, 1961, At that time the
title of Dr. Allen Reid will be changed from Professor of Biophysics and Chairman
of the Department to Professor of Biophysics and Chairman of the Division of
Biophysics in the Department of Physiology.

,a,\éhéj

)

TEXTBOOKS PREPARED BY FACULTY MEMBERS. Approval is requested to use the following
laboratory manuals prepared by faculty members for sale, with no royalty to the
authors, to the students of Southwestern Medical School during the year 1960-61

1. Laboratory manual in Biochemistry $3.00 each
2. Laboratory manual in Biophysics 2,50 each
3. Laboratory manual in Microbiology 3.00 each
4., Laboratory manual in Pharmacology 1.00 each
5. Laboratory manual in Physioclogy 2.50 each

5-5



4032

GRANT REFUNDS: Approve refunds of the unexpended balances on the following:

Atomic Energy Commnission Grant BM-61-59 for "Purchase of Biochemistry Equip—<g-5'54‘
ment" under the direction of Dr. H. C. Tidwell; grant expired March 15, 1960;
purchases completed. 48.0k

Atomic Energy Commission Grant BM-91-59 for "Purchase of Radiology Equipment" Sgwa
and Grant BM-91-59A for "Purchase of Liquid Scintillation Spectrometer"” under S=
the direction of Dr. F. J. Bonte; grants expired April 30, 1960; purchases

completed. L7.20
United States Public Health Service Grant 2M-9411 for "Postgraduate Seminar o
for General Practitioners" under the direction of Dr. R. L. Stubblefield; - $-7

grant expired. 396.10
United States Public Health Service Grant CY-2545(C3) for research on Ly &
"Incubation of Adrenal Hormones with Surviving Tissue" under the direction >~

of Dr. H. C. Tidwell; grant expired August 31, 1959; studies completed. 20.87

United States Public Health Service Grant A-2182 for research on "Diagnostic
Specificity of Oral Glucose Tolerance Test" under the direction of Drs. Roger<-Sf% L
Unger and Leonard Madison; grant expired June 30, 1959; studies completed. 5.29

United States Public Health Service Grant H-2113(C3) for research on g-l7 3
"Arterial Oxygen Tension on Pulmonary Dynamics” under the direction of
Dr. C. B. Chapman; grant expired May 31, 1959; studies completed. 66.32

United States Public Health Service Grant H-4209 for research on "Comparison g-ui‘”
of Low Potassium DCA and Stress Hypertension" under the direction of Dr. Fred
N. White; grant expired July 31, 1959; studies completed. 192k

United States Public Health Service Grant RG-6018 for research on "Tissue
C0°: Chemical Forms and Exchange Rates" under the direction of Dr. Alan
M. Thompson; grant expired July 31, 1959; research project transferred to 2,232.91
Iowa State University.

Sr’”‘a

American Medical Association Grant-in-Aid No. 261 for the purchase of i T

supplies and equipment for research in Biophysics under the direction T ay

of Dr. Jack Jeanes; studies completed. = 11.48

American Medical Association Grant-in-Aid No. 313 for the purchase of . S-‘3k

animals, supplies and drugs for research in Pathology under the direction

of Dr. C. 'T. Ashworth; studies completed. 853
8

American Medical Association Grant-in-Aid No. 402 for the purchase of gt
expendable supplies for research on atherosclerosis under the direction
of Dr. C. T. Ashworth; studies completed. 12.92

Southwestern Medical Foundation grant for the purchase of research equip- s-1°3
ment under the direction of Dr. E. E. Muirhead; purchases completed. 198.00

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS: Approval of the
following contracts and grants and other agreements is requested, and
it is recommended that the appreciation of The Board of Regents be sent
to the donors of the grants:

Department of Health, Education & Welfare

Attention: Raymond Feldman, M.D., Chief
Training Branch

National Institute of Mental Health

National Institutes of Health

Bethesda 14, Maryland

1. Graduate Training Grant 2M-7130(C1) $-79%
Graduate training of practicing physicians in psychiatry
Dr. R. L. Stubblefield
July 1, 1960 - June 30, 1961
$24 ,000




GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS - continued 1033

Department of Health, Education & Welfare
Attention: Leonard Karel, Ph.D., Chief
Extramural Programs Branch ,

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases
National Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland .

\
2. Graduate Training Grant 2E-30(R2) =

Graduate research training in infectious diseases
Dr. Jay P. Sanford

July 1, 1960 - June 30, 1961

$23,906

3. Research Grant E-3367 - F
Antigen and RE cell reactions in mouse anaphylaxis
Dr. Paul Donaldson
=~ June 1, 1960 - May 31, 1961
$7,933

Department of Health, Education & Welfare
Attention: Ralph E. Knutti, M.D., Chief
Extramural Programs
National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases
National Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland

k. Research Grant A-2700(c1s1)  %-S°"
Glucagon Assay
Dr. Roger H. Unger
May-1, 1960 - December 31, 1960
$9,805
A

5. Research Grant A-3892 a-58
Effect of hormones and diet on protein metabolism in man
Dr. Jean D. Wilson
June 1, 1960 - May 31, 1961
$14,000

6. Research Grant A-3906 5" $hs
Factors responsible for diabetic ketosis
Dr. M. D. Siperstein
June 1, 1960 - May 31, 1961
$23,000

7. Research Grant A-LOL1 <-5% *
Identification of ACTH cells by autoradiography
Mrs. Eleanor Siperstein
June 1, 1960 - May 31, 1961
$10,421

Department of Health, Education & Welfare
Attention: Gordon H. Seger, Dr. P.H., Chief
Extramural Programs
National Institute of Neurological Diseases and Blindness
National Institutes of. Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland
- LO¥
8. Research Grant B-1647(C2) S
Study of inner ear physiology and pathology
Dr. Daniel M. Martinez
April 1, 1960 - March 31, 1961
$8,250




GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS - continued

Department of Health, Education & Welfare
Attention: R. G. Meader, Ph.D., Chief
Research Grants Branch

National Cancer Institute

National Institutes of Health

Bethesda 14, Maryland 5

\D\

9. Research Grant C-5090 s
Carbon-dioxide fixation in animal tissues
Drs. M. D. Siperstein and Jean D. Wilson
May 1, 1960 - April 30, 1961
$13,800

Department of Health, Education & Welfare

Attention: James Watt, M.D., Director

National Heart Institute

National Institutes of Health

Bethesda 14, Maryland @ﬁ‘Q

10. Research Grant H-5120 -

Correlated studies of liver cells in lipid metabolism
Dr. C. T. Ashworth
April 1, 1960 - March 31, 1961
$1k4,560

11. Research Grant H-5181 . Q\
Processing of blood pool scan data 95'5% '
Dr. F. J. Bonte
Mey 1, 1960 - April 30, 1961
$1k, 672

— | Y

—

| ——

on
12. Graduate Training Grant HTS-5460 &~ e
Graduate research training in biochemistry orientation of
cardiovascular investigation
Dr. Donald W. Seldin
July 1, 1960 - June 30, 1961
$53,610

United States Atomic Energy Commission
Attention: R. G. Humphries, Director

Contract Division-Qak Ridge Operations
Oak Ridge, Tennessee

P 4 Lo
13. Contract No. AT-(L40-1)-2731 S~
Research support on "The radiobiological significance of
B-Aminoisobutyric acid"
Drs. Joseph R. Rubini and Henry Lanz
May 1, 1960 - April 30, 1961
$13,712

14. Contract No. AT-(L40-1)-2582 sp—sgé
Modification No. 1
Provision for additional research support in the amount of
$8,972 and extension of the period of the contract to
May 31, 1961.
_ 58
15. Contract No. AT-(L40-1)-1988 =
Modification No. 5
Provision for additiocnal research support in the amount of
$10,6LL and extension of the period of the contract to
March 31, 1961..
16. Grant No. BM-9-48-60 a= S5
Purchase of equipment and materials for educational and
training program in nuclear technoclogy under the direction
of Dr. H. C. Tidwell.
April 1, 1960 - March 31, 1961
$8,000
S-8

1034



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS - continued

Department of the Navy

Office of Naval Research

Attention: L. 0. Lincoln, Acting Head
Contract Administration Branch
Washington 25, D.C.

17. Contract No. Nonr-1553 q.- 571
Amendment No. 8

Provision for additional support in the amount of $438.72.

18. From the Dallas Heart Association, Inc. (3200 Maple Avenue, Dallas,
Texas) a grant for support of the Cardiopulmonary Laboratory research
program under the direction of Dr. C. B. Chapman, deposited to "Dallas
Heart Association-Cardiopulmonary Laboratory” (Account 8244)

19. From The Upjohn Company (C. J. O'Donovan, M.D., Medical Division,
Department of Clinical Investigation, Kalamazoo, Michigan) continued
support of the research project on studies relating to Orinase under
the direction of Dr. Roger H. Unger for the period April 26, 1960 to
April 25, 1961, deposited to "The Upjohn Company-Study of Intravenous
Orinase Response Test for Diabetes" (Account 8368)

20. From Merck Sharp & Dohme Research Laboratories (Nathaniel S.
Ritter, M.D., Medical Research, Rahway, New Jersey) a grant for support
of research on the efficacy of prenatal vitamin K (MEphyton) as a pro-
phylaxis again hypoprothrombinemia in the newborn infant for the period
May 1, 1960 through September 30, 1960, under the direction of Dr. T. J.
Vietti, deposited to "Merck Sharp & Dohme Research Laboratories-Study
of Aquamephyton" (Account 8L46k4) '

21. From The Lalor Foundation (Dr. C. Lalor Burdick, Director, 4400
Lancaster Pike, Wilmington 5, Delaware) continued support of research
on the effects of the ovarian hormones on the transmembrane and action
potentials of rat uterus as determined with ultramicroelectrodes under
the direction of Dr. C. E. Melton, for the period June 1, 1960 through
Mey 31, 1961, deposited to "The Lalor Foundation-Electrical Character-
istics of Uterine Musculature" (Account 8560)

22. From Dallas Eye Bank, Inc. (Dr. M. R. Harrington, Secretary-
Treasurer, 8215 Westchester, Dallas 25, Texas) a grant-in-aid for
expendable supplies and equipment for the Eye Bank Laboratory for
the period May 1, 1960 through April 30, 1961, deposited to "Dallas
Eye Bank, Inc.-Support of Eye Bank Laboratory in Opthalmology"
(Account 8656)

23. From the Southwestern Medical Foundation (Dr. George W. Dana,
Executive Director, Medical Arts Building, Dallas, Texas) additional
support of the research project on TV technigues in study of normal
cancer cells under the direction of Dr. P. 0'B. Montgomery, deposited
to "Southwestern Medical Foundation-TV Techniques in Study of Normal
Cancer Cells” (Account 87Th4)

2L, From the Dallas Tuberculosis Association (Mr. Dale Knotts,
Executive Director, 3925 Maple Avenue, Dallas, Texas) support of
research on study of skin antigens and circulating antibodies in
mycobacterial disease under the direction of Dr. John S. Chapman and
Dr. L. Ruth Guy, for the period April 1, 1960 through March 31, 1961,
deposited to "Dallas TB Association-Research Expense of Drs. J. Chapman
and Ruth Guy" (Account 8828)

25. From The Lederle Laboratories (Benjamin W. Carey, M.D., Medical
Director, Pearl River, New York) a grant to provide two medical student
research fellowships, deposited to "American Cyanamid Company-Lederle
Laboratories-Student Research Fellowships" (Account 921k4)

S5=-9 '

1035

s-104¢

1,500.00

A
|
0

q

4,200.00

-|”7C)°”"
il

2,000.00

S~1kbao

5,000.00

S= 101

7,800.00

S - {ﬁ f].".‘ A
6,942.00

s - 144
1,200.00



GIFTS OF MORE THAN $100: It is recommended that the following cash gifts, ‘J;BE;
for expenditure at the direction of the department or individual indicated,

be accepted and that the appreciation of The Board of Regents be sent to

the donors. There is no terminal date for expenditure of funds unless
specifically stated below. Item 1 has been reported previously and documented.

1. From the Children's Medical Center (Mr. James Farnsworth, Director,

2306 Welborn Street, Dallas, Texas) payments for the months of April and 5..]!:r
May, 1960, for the use of the Department of Anesthesiology, deposited to

"Children's Medical Center-Anesthesia Fund-direction of the Department

Chairpan” (Account 7590) $2,000.00

2. From the National Fund for Medical Education (Mr. Chase Mellen, Jr.,

Executive Vice President, Two West 46th Street, New York 36, New York) o _ 113

a grant for the support of The University of Texas Southwestern Medical

School instructional budget, deposited to "National Fund for Medical

Education" (Account 7550) 38,820.00

3. From the American Medical Education Foundation (Dr. George F. Lull, = | g%
President, 535 North Dearborn Street, Chicago 10, Illinois) a grant for -
the support of The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School,

deposited to "American Medical Education Foundation" (Account T554) 8,887.41

l’L‘
O

- | P

4. From Dr. Charles F. Gregory (Division of Orthopedic Surgery) con-;
tributions to "Faculty Gifts for Orthopedic Surgery" (Account 80L46) S
and "Faculty Gifts for Surgery"(Account 8048) :

- 575.00
=133 301.50

5. From Drs. Hugh Wilson and William Ashe (Medical Towers Building, _ ~ <
712 North Washington, Dallas, Texas) a contribution to "Faculty Gifts =~
for Surgery” (Account 8048) ’

6. From the Medical Research Foundation of Texas (Dr. V. C. Baird, _
President, 1516 Melrose Building, Houston 2, Texas) and the National S-170D
Fund for Medical Education (Mr. Devereux C. Josephs, Chairman, Medical

Research Program, Two West 46th Street, New York 36, New York) a joint 13
award for support of non-categorized basic research at The University

of Texas Southwestern Medical School, deposited to "National Fund for

Medical Education and Medical Research Foundation of Texas-Basic, Non-
Categorical Research at the direction of the Institutional Research

Grants Committee" (Account 8091) 7,500.00

Respectfully submitted,

AP Lin

A, J. Gill, M.D.
Dean

8=-10



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE j@ o
Houston, Texas Uay
June 15, 1960
Dr. Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Wilson:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on July 1=-3, 1960:

1959-60 Budget

Acadenic Personnel

1. Approve the following appointment, effective as of the date shown:

Rate of Effective
N ame Title _ Pay Date
San Antonio Division
Medical Educational Pro-
gram
Milton S. Thompson, M.D. Director Without salary July 1, 1960

GIFTS AND GRANTS: I recommend your acceptance of the following gifts and
grants and that the appreciation be sent the donors by the Secretary:

1, $4321.58 from the James J. and Una T. Truitt Medical Educational Trust,
Mr. David Weintraub, Vice-President and Trust Cfficer, Bank of the Southe
west, P. 0., Box 2629, Houston 1, Texas, representing the semi-annual diszri-
bution of income, to be credited te the Mrs., J. J. Truitt Fund for Cardio-
logy. SRR LN

2. §$500.00 from the Kelsey and Leary Foundation, Mrs. Jackie Greer, Clinic
Manager, Kelsey and Leary Clinic, 6655 Travis Street, Houston 25, Texas,
for a travel scholarship to be awarded to a resident in one of the affil-
iated hospitals of The University of Texas Postgraduate School of Medicine
for the-purpose of visiting a leading medical center, D

Gy

Wb

Respectfully submitted

S Vel 7 \__/'{ ,_f},,w
Grant Taylor M. D.
Dean






